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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-107: Particular requirements for robotic battery
powered electrical lawnmowers

FOREWORD

1) Thg International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization stanar'zatl n_comprising
all| national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). j pfomote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the elgctrisal™a ic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International &tand gcificptions,
Tethnical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (here q “IEC
Puplication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees;. 3t rested
in [the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory wrk non-
goyernmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate 3 \ Iosely
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISQJ i sord i ed by
agfeement between the two organizations.

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical htional
copsensus of opinion on the relevant subje pbm all
interested IEC National Committees.

3) IEC Publications have the form of recomm hAtional
Committees in that sense. While all reason pf IEC
Puplications is accurate, br any
migi

4) In igations
tra gence
be ated in
thg

5) IEC rmity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
as o IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible fpr any
se

6) All \ hey\ave theNatest edition of this publication.

7) No t 3 its™direetors, employees, servants or agents including individual expeifts and
m¢g j ees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damjage or
oth W oever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fee$) and
ex IS of/the pubfication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any othe¢r IEC
Pupli

8) Attenti h to\the~Ngrmative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicatfons is
indi

9) Attention is-drawn touthe possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
palent, rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Internatenat—Standard1EG60335-2-40F+has—been—prepared1EGCtechnicalcommittee’ 116:

Safety of motor-operated electric tools

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
116/79/FDIS 116/86/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.
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This part 2 is to be used in conjunction with the fourth edition (2001) of IEC 60335-1 and its
amendments.

NOTE

1 When “Part 1” is mentioned in this standard, it refers to IEC 60335-1.

This part 2 supplements or modifies the corresponding clauses in |IEC 60335-1, so as to
convert that publication into the IEC standard: Safety requirements for robotic battery

powe

red electrical lawnmowers.

When a particular subclause of Part 1 is not mentioned in this part 2, that subclause applies
as far as is reasonable. When this standard states “addition”, “modification” or “replacement”,

the rgtevanttextimParttistobeadapted—=accordingty:

NOTE
- su

- un
thd

- ad

NOTE
- Re
- Te
— No|

Words|
associ

A list
elect

The

the gtability date indig

relate

* reg

. reg

 amende

2 The following numbering system is used:

ess notes are in a new subclause or involve notes in Part 1, they are numbg
se in a replaced clause or subclause;

Hlitional annexes are lettered AA, BB, etc.

3 The following print types are used:
quirements: in roman type

5t specification: in italic type

fes: in small roman type

in bold in the text are defined in clause 3. Wher
Aated noun are also in bold.

an adjective, the adjective an

of all parts of the IEC 60335 sgeries, under\the “general title: Household and s

d to the sp@: D
confirmed,

thdrawn,
placed by a kevised

AN

luding

d the

imilar

until

data

IMPQ
that

colo

unde+rstanding o

RTA —\¥he Mr inside' logo on the cover page of this publication indic
it contains cwvlours which are considered to be useful for the co:l‘zi

contents. Users should therefore print this document usi
r printer.

tes

rect
g a
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INTRODUCTION

It has been assumed in the drafting of this International Standard that the execution of its
provisions is entrusted to appropriately qualified and experienced persons.

This standard recognizes the internationally accepted level of protection against hazards such
as electrical, mechanical, thermal, fire and radiation of machines when operated as in normal
use taking into account the manufacturer's instructions. It also covers abnormal situations that
can be expected in practice and takes into account the way in which electromagnetic
phenomena can affect the safe operation of machines.

pnossible‘sg that
upply

This standard takes into account the requirements of IEC 60364 as far 2
there| is compatibility with the wiring rules when the machine is conpected
maing. However, national wiring rules may differ.

If a machine within the scope of this standard also incorporates [ vered by
another part 2 of IEC 60335, the relevant part 2 is applied to & i epargtely, as far
as is| reasonable. If applicable, the influence of one funstioR on the i into
accoulint.

When a part 2 standard does not include additional/requitems with
in Part 1, Part 1 applies.

NOTE|1 This means that the technical commnyittees stz at it is
not ngcessary to specify particular require eneral
requir¢gments.

This standard is a product family standarg~dealing
precgdence over horizonta)-and generic s cQve

NOTE|2 Horizontal and gén a_hazard are not applicable since they have been take¢n into
consideration when develoging\thg _ge S equirements for the IEC 60335 series of standards. For
examgle, in the casejf temperature_requi urfaces on many appliances, generic standards, syich as

takes

ISO 13732-1 for ho

A machine that comp this standard will not necessarily be considered to

comply with the e i standard if, when examined and tested, it is found to
have [other feature it thelevel of safety covered by these requirements.

A maghine i ' g’or having forms of construction differing from those detailed in
the reqi N ndard may be examined and tested according to the intent ¢f the

requifemen % if\fotmad to be substantially equivalent, may be considered to comply with
the standard.

The nor>electrical safety requirements covering non-electrical hazards have been taken| from
IEC 60335-2-77 where appropriate



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=2ee35e2c8176cb49c90544baf965c9e1

60335-2-107 © IEC:2012 -7-

HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-107: Particular requirements for robotic battery
powered electrical lawnmowers

1 Scope

This ¢lause of Part 1 is replaced by the following.

This standard deals with the safety of robotic battery powered ele
with the rated voltage of the battery being not more than 75
electrical and/or solar power. This International Standard doe
machines such as lawn trimmers, lawn edge trimmers, lawn

or pedestrian controlled lawnmowers.

This $tandard is not applicable to EMC and environ

This |standard deals with the com
lawnmowers for use around the hom

Requjirements for batteries are covered’by IEC B

This |nternational Standayd Is
date pf publication of this docurg

NOTE| This standard does pot apply
2 Normative r; :
This ¢lause of Pa

Additjon:

IEC 60320 ( Appliance couplers for household and similar general purposes

IEC §0335-1: 2001,
requirefments
Amendment

ousehold and similar electrical appliances — Safety — Part 1: Gener

wers
nains

botic
wers

botic

e the

A/

(2004)
Amendment 2 (2006)1

IEC 60335-2-77, Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety — Part 2-77: Particular

requirements for pedestrian controlled mains-operated lawnmowers

IEC 61508 (all parts), Functional safety of electrical/electronic/programmable electronic

safety-related systems

1 There exists a consolidated edition 4.2 (2006) comprising IEC 60335-1 (2001) and its Amendments 1 (2004)

and 2 (2006).
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IEC 62133, Secondary cells and batteries containing alkaline or other non-acid electrolytes-
safety requirements for portable sealed secondary cells, and for batteries made from them, for
use in portable applications

ISO 354:2003, Acoustics — Measurement of sound absorption in a reverberation room

ISO 683-9, Heat-treatable steels, alloy steels and free-cutting steels — Part 9: Wrought free-

cuttin

g steels

ISO 3744:2010, Acoustics — Determination of sound power levels and sound energy levels of

noise

refled

ISO
equip

ISO

equip
lawn

ISO
signs

ISO 1

emiss :
essentially free field over a reflecting ptane with\qegligible environmental corrections

ISO
equip

ISO 1
equip

ISO
reach

3 0
This

3.101

sources using sound pressure — Fngineering methods for an essentially free field o
ting plane

3767-1, Tractors, machinery for agriculture and forestry, pow«
ment — Symbols for operator controls and other displays — Part

3767-3, Tractors, machinery for agriculture and forest
ment — Symbols for operator controls and other display
and garden equipment

y010:2011, Graphical symbols — Safety colo — Registered

1201:2010, Acoustics — Noise €
ion sound pressure levels at a

equipment — Determinat
other specified positions

1688-1, Acouisti ded practice for the design of low-noise machiner)
ment — Pa

Clause o applicable except as follows.

bladef

ver a

arden

arden
vered

gafety

on of
n an

arden

and

being

term

Note 1:

used In warnings and Instructions to denote "cuttlng means”
See 3.103.

3.102
control
means or device which will control the operation of the machine or any specific operating

functi

on thereof

3.103
cutting means
the mechanism used to provide the cutting action of a lawnmower
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3.104
cutting means enclosure
the part or assembly which provides the protective means around the cutting means

3.105

cutting means tip circle

the path described by the outermost point of the cutting means as it rotates about its shaft
axis

3.106
cutting position
any Height setting of the cutting means designated by the manufacturer for cutting grass

3.10

disabling device
a) removable
detaghable part, such as for example a key, which prevents Gp
when| it is removed

ration (0 lawnmlower

b) code protected
device which, when operated, prevents operation of
input|(such as via a keypad) before it can operate

awhmowenand requires a goded

Note 1|: See 22.103.

3.108
discharge chute
exterlsion of the cutting means encl
contrpl the discharge of ms

ed to

3.109
discharge opening

gap qr opening i@

3.11d
charging statio

automatic battery rea

3.111
manual
device using [ ¢ trols
and removes(power todthe motor(s) and brings all moving parts to a stop

3.1
grass ‘catcher
part or combination of parts which provides a means for collecting grass clippings or debris

3.113

guard

part of the machine or a component incorporated to provide protection for the operator and/or
bystander

3.114

intended use

any use of the machine which is reasonably foreseeable, as described in the instruction
manual, and which is consistent with such activities as cutting grass, starting, stopping, or
connecting to (or disconnecting from) a source of power
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3.115

lawn
powe

edge trimmer
red grass cutting machine for trimming lawn edges usually in a vertical plane

3.116

lawn
powe

edger
red machine suitable for cutting lawn and soil, usually in a vertical plane

3.117
lawnmower
grass-cutting machine where the cutting means operates in a plane approximately parallel to

2012

the g
cushi

3.118
lawn
powe
cutti

3.119
many
devic]
cutti

3.12¢
maxi
the H

round and which uses the ground to determine the height of cut by means of whee
on or skids, etc., and which utilises an electric motor for a power soy

trimmer

red grass-cutting machine where the operator determines/the p aration g
ng means and the height of cut, possibly assisted by a whe i

al controller
e either connected by a wire or wireless that al 2 oV of the movemen
ng means operation of the machine

mum operating motor speed
ighest motor speed obtainable

specifications and/or instrugtions, with the

3.121
mow
cutti

mach

3.122
mulc
rotar

3.123

no load

the m

3.124

ng attachment

g means design
ine to be @‘u Q

inimum doad ainable at rated voltage

s, air

f the

t and

v the

operator' control

any control requiring operator actuation to perform specific functions

Note 1

: This includes controls on a manual controller.

3.125
operator presence control
control on a manual controller designed so that it will automatically interrupt power to a

drive

when the operator's actuating force is removed

3.126

pede

strian controlled lawnmower

grass-cutting machine, either pushed or self-propelled, normally controlled by the operator
holding a handle walking behind the unit
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3.127

perimeter delimiter

a device(s) that define the perimeter of the area within which the machine can operate
automatically

3.128
power source
motor which provides mechanical energy for linear or rotational movement

3.129

ride-on lawnmower
self-gropelled lawnmower on which an operator rides and which is designed primarily for
cutting grass

3.130
robotic lawnmower
unattended lawnmower that operates automatically

Note 1: When the term 'machine' is used in the text of this standard, it igused to\deRgte-a robotic lawnmower.

3.131
rotary lawnmower
lawnmower in which the cutting means, cutti
normpl to the cutting plane

otaté” about an axis (pxes)

3.132
senspr
device that responds to phy3|cal stimuli 3 not limited to, heat, light, spund,
presqure, magnetism, ¢ i sulting signal or data providihg a
meagurement, operating 3

a) lift sensor

device that sens@h ach ifted’bodily from the ground
b) obstruction seng

device that sense$ wh ) ontacts an obstruction

c) tilt sensoyr

device that senses when\the chine is at or above a predetermined angle of incline
d) rgllover se o

device that senges when the machine is inverted

3.133

stopfnng time
the time elapsed between the instant when either a sensor is activated or the actuatorion a
manual controller is released and the instant at which the machine or component comes to a
stop

3.134
thrown object hazard
the potential for injury caused by object(s) propelled by the moving cutting means

3.135

traction drive

the means (system) used to transmit power from the power source to the ground drives
means
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3.136

remote setting device

a setting device which is not connected by wire to the lawnmower and designed to set the
basic functions of the lawnmower but not for controlling the lawnmower

3.137
working area
any defined area in which the machine can function automatically

4 General requirement

This ¢lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

4.101 Mowing attachments

P use
afety

Wherne mowing attachments are available from the original man
of a| robotic lawnmower, the complete machine shall
requifements of this standard.

Compliance is checked by inspection and by the relevéd

5 (General conditions for the tests

This ¢lause of Part 1 is applicable exceptas Tall

5.1 | Addition:

Where an electronic speed justed, it is set for the highest speed.

5.2 | Replacement:
A ney machine Q

the manufacturer.

h of the tests of Clause 21, unless otherwise agreed by

5.8.1
Unlesgs o { N cifle fully charged battery shall be used for each test. Whefe for

cons¢c ¢ battery is specified, there shall be a minimum of 1 min rest time
betwegen te

6 Classification

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

6.1 Replacement:

Machines shall be of one of the following classes with respect to protection against electric
shock:
— machines and charging stations with a rated voltage above 42 V shall be class II;

— parts of machines with an integrated mains powered charger shall be class Il; other parts
complying with SELV shall be at least class llI;

— charging stations supplied with SELV shall be at least class llI;
— other machines shall be at least class Ill.

Compliance is checked by inspection and by the relevant tests.
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6.2

Addition:

Class Il parts of machines shall be at least IPX4.

Class lll machines shall be at least IPX1.

7 Marking and instructions

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

7.1

- b
re

-y

— mlass in kilograms;

The f]
On th

Add lhe following indents:

Addition:

siness name and full address of the manufacturer and, where
presentative;

ar of construction;

mbers;

esignation of series or type, allowing the te

WAR

WAR

WAR

WAR
mach

NING >~ Remove (or operate) the disabling device before working on or liftin
ine’

rized

may
h the

as to

j the

NOTE Use “Remove” or “Operate” as appropriate to the type of disabling device that is fitted to the machine.

CAUTION - Do not touch rotating blade.

For machines equipped with a manual controller, the manual controller shall be marked

with:

WAR

NING — Read instruction manual before operating the machine.

WARNING — Keep a safe distance from the machine when operating.
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Marking giving cautionary information shall be located as close as practicable to the relevant
hazard. Such marking shall be in one of the official languages of the country in which the
machine is to be sold. Instead of written markings, symbols according to Annex EE are
allowed. Symbols according to ISO 3767-1, ISO 3767-3, ISO 11684 and ISO 7000 may also
be used as appropriate. Contrasting colours shall be used unless the symbols are cast,

emb

ossed or stamped when colours are not required. If symbols are used, their significance

shall be described in the instruction manual.

A label intended to be exposed to the weather shall be suitable for outdoor exposure. Labels
shall form a durable bond with the base material surface and shall show no appreciable loss
of adhesion or legibility during weathering exposure. Labels shall not curl at the edges.

Also

—| the cutting means shall be marked for identification;
—| if a grass catcher adapter is used, instructions shall b

near

the discharge opening and to the catcher adapter sta Il not
be operated without either the entire grass catcher ¢
7.6 Addition:
Additjonal symbols are shown in Annex EE.
7.8 Addition:
If a cell or battery is intended to be replag ~ t'is possible for it to be put in a
reverge polarity then the correct locatioh and pols all be marked at its intended locattion.
7.9 Modification:

Replgce the first paragraph b

Ope

The
exte

7.12

An ingtruction

The

rator contl@s %
identified by a durab)e

orf, direction and/or method of operation c|early

manual sto ed/with the word "STOP" and be coloured red, no [other
rpally visi S ke coloured red.

€et shall be supplied with the machine.

ihstructions shall include where appropriate the following:

Xpranation of any safety signs thatare used on the machine and a repeat of all the
warnings required on the machine;

instructions for the proper assembly of the machine for use, if the machine is not supplied
in a completely assembled form;

instructions for the proper setting out of the perimeter of the working area;

instructions for proper adjustment of the machine, including a warning of the danger of
rotating blade(s); for example, "Caution — Do not touch rotating blade";

where parts are consumable, the part number of the replacement shall be specified;
information on the action to take in the event of leakage of electrolyte
instructions on the proper operation of all controls;

details of the battery charger to be used and advice on the safe disposal of batteries at
the end of their life;
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i) instructions for fitting and use of attachments, if any;

j) for machines that are supplied with a manual controller and when required to be
declared, the continuous A-weighted equivalent sound pressure level at the operator's
ear if over 70 dB(A), together with measurement uncertainty, or statement to the effect
that it does not exceed 70 dB(A);

k) where required to be declared, the A weighted sound power level emitted by the machine
together with measurement uncertainty;

) a warning, not to allow children to be in the vicinity or play with the machine when it is
operating:

m) instructions for the safe operation, preparation, maintenance and storage of the machine
guch as those given as an example in Annex HH.

8 Rrotection against access to live parts

This ¢lause of Part 1 is applicable.
9 S§tarting of motor-operated appliances

This ¢lause of Part 1 is not applicable.
10 Power input and current

This flause of Part 1 is only applicabl ass rging stations and machines with an
integrated mains powered charger.

11 Heating
This flause of Park1 i ass Il charging stations and machines with an
integrated main @‘ é

12 Yoid

integrated mains~powered charger.

14 Transient overvoltages

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

15 Moisture resistance
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

15.1 Addition:

The machine shall be tested according to its IP rating both separately and while in its
charging station.
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The charging station shall be tested according to its IP rating both separately and while the
machine is in its charging position.

Compliance for the machine and charging station is assessed individually according to its IP
rating.

15.1.2 Modification:

Machines or charging stations classified as IPX4 shall be rotated during the test along its
vertical axis. The rate of rotation shall be 12 + 2 r/min.

15.2 | Addition:

MacHines or charging stations fitted with an appliance inlet or cable . ested

witholut the appropriate mating connector in place.

Air filters are not removed.

16 LKeakage current and electric strength

This

17 ¢

This

18 Endurance

This

This 3 able except as follows.

191
Additf

This ncludes*leakag€ of electrolyte from the battery.

19.7 L Wiadification:

Replacement of last paragraph:

During the test, the temperature of the windings are not measured but the machine shall not
emit flames, molten metal or liquids, or poisonous or ignitable gas in hazardous amounts.

19.9 Modification:

Replacement of last paragraph:

During the test, the temperature of the windings are not measured but the machine shall not
emit flames, molten metal or liquids, or poisonous or ignitable gas in hazardous amounts.
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19.10 Not applicable.

20 Stability and mechanical hazards

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

20.2 Replacement:
To prevent unexpected operation which may result in a hazard, the cutting means shall not
start until either,

a) manually reset; or

b
All pd
with 4
Wher
sign
the u

the o

Fixed
fixing

Many the manufacturer, shall be fitted with an ope
pres¢nce control o anual-€ontroller which will automatically stop rotation ¢
cutti \ or's hands are removed. This may be accomplished eith|

dissimi

shall

the startup procedure as described in 22.110 is completed

}.2.4 of ISO 13857:2008.

e a guard is designed to be opened or removed an
varning of the hazard shall be located on the guard—o

1 Controls
1.1 Operat;; e

an intermediate clutch/brake mechanism. For starting ro
e operator presence control shall require two separate

Any
driv

shall
mply

afety

thout
s are

their

rator
f the
er by
ation

and
tions

anual control for the traction drive shall automatically stop or disengage the trartion

when the operator releases the control.

During manual operation, the obstruction sensor and the sensor detecting when the
machine is outside the perimeter delimiter may be deactivated, the lift sensors and tilt
sensors shall remain functional.

Compliance is checked by inspection and practical tests.

20.101.2 Remote setting device

If a remote setting device is provided it may only be used to carry out off-machine
adjustments of the settings as well as starting and stopping the normal operation.

Compliance is checked by inspection and practical test.
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20.101.3 Manual controller

If a manual controller is supplied by the manufacturer, it shall meet the requirements of
22.107.

Remote control of hazardous movements (e.g. start) shall be at least in accordance with
IEC 60335-1 clause 19.1.

If a remote setting device is provided, it may not be used for remote manual control of the
machine.

Comﬁ)liance is checked by inspection and by the tests of 22.107 and 21.101

20.101.4 Manual stop
A single action clearly identifiable manual stop shall be provi ’ a in a
prom|nent position on the top surface. The manual stop shall 2 syrface

raised at least 5 mm above the immediate surrounding area. 1 hve a
minimmum dimension of 40 mm.

The gperating force of the manual stop shall not ex
The manual stop shall override all other contrg

Restarting of the mower following a
separate manual action.

ng a

Functional safety of the B35-1

clause 19.1.

Compliance is checkea
20.102 Safety re: ife

20.1¢

20.1¢

Exce e cutting means enclosure shall extend at least 3 mm below the
plang gans$ tip circle. The bolt heads of cutting means securing screwg may
exten e cutting means enclosure providing these are located within the inner (50 %
cutti ip>circle diameter.

Openings may be provided in the cutting means enclosure.

Compliance is checked by inspection, measurement and by the tests of 20.102.3, 20.102.4
and 21.1.

This requirement shall not apply to machines where the cutting means is a generally circular
drive unit on which is mounted one or more pivoting cutting elements or filament lines. These
cutting elements shall rely on centrifugal force to achieve cutting and have a kinetic energy
not exceeding 2 J per cutting element.

For the purposes of this clause, the kinetic energy of a pivoting cutting element shall be
calculated according to Annex AA.

Compliance is checked by inspection and measurement.
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20.102.1.2 Guards and grass catchers

Guards which have to be displaced in order to fit the grass catcher shall be interlocked
according to IEC 61508 or shall automatically return to the full guard position when the grass
catcher is removed. The guards shall be considered as forming part of the cutting means
enclosure.

Compliance is checked by inspection and practical tests.

20.102.2 Cutting means stopping time
The i i

moving parts.

Compliance is checked by the following test:

20.102.2.1 Cutting means stopping time test

Prior| to the test, the machine shall be asse the
mandfacturer's instructions for use. The machine shall bés » ' efore
commencing the test. If possible, machines sha ce of

powelr to simulate a fully charged battery

af accuracy of 25 ms and any
e ambient test temperature shall be
mented in such a manner that the

The time recording measurement syste
tachgdmeters used shall have an accunacy of + 2

20 °C + 5 °C. The machine shall be ouhted ‘an
results of the test are not 4

Deviges shall be provid

—| the mom@ ' ] eans operator presence control;
—| the moment of activat|

Stopping_time is me&asured from the moment of actuation of a sensor until the last time a
cutting/means passes the sensing device of the test equipment.

The means of initiating the cutting means slopping procedure auring the test shall be such
that:

— for the operator presence control for the cutting means — the control shall be
released abruptly from the full "on" position so that it returns to the *“idle” or “off”
position by itself;

— for the obstruction sensors — each sensor shall be contacted by a solid object
approaching the sensor at the normal speed of travel of the machine when operating
under normal conditions;

— for tilt sensors — the machine shall be tilted to activate and deactivate the sensor in
the directions as required in 22.105.1;

— for lift sensors — the machine shall be lifted to activate and deactivate the sensor as
required in 22.105.3;

— for manual stops — the manual stop shall be activated.
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Individual stopping times shall be measured five times from the moment of each of the
following:
— release of the cutting means operator presence control,

— activation of the obstruction sensor by contact with the solid object according to
22.105.2,

— operation of the tilt sensor. The primary direction giving the longest average value
shall be the orientation used for measuring the cutting means stopping time of the
machine,

— actuation of the manual stop, and

—| lift sensor is actuated.

The gensor or manual action giving the longest average value from these| optlon shall be the
methpd used for measuring the cutting means stopping time of the ing to
20.102.2.2.

20.102.2.2 Cutting means stopping time test - Method

The machine shall be subjected to a sequence of 5 000 . test
cycles are not required to be continuous and the maehi ¢ inta justed
during the test in accordance with the manufacturgrs publishedn 5 There
shall [pe no maintenance or adjustment after 4 500

Figure 101 gives a schematic repress
following sequence:

f the

d (n)

ing‘/means to come to rest — (time = t);

encing the next cycle — (time =t,).

If the ' syete i y=ts + 1, +1t, + 1, The test cycle times for "on" (ts+t,)
and ' k BCj e ‘'manufacturer but shall not exceed 100 s “on” and 20 s
“off”.
NOTE i i e of normal use and therefore the cycle times are specified by the
manuf

20.102.2.

The qutting-means-stopping time shall be measured for the following:

—| ~&ath of the first five cycles of the 5 000 cycle test sequence (i.e. not including the
preparatory operations nor the trial stopsS used to determine which stop initiator to
test);

— each of the last five cycles prior to any brake maintenance or adjustment carried out
during the test;

— each of the last five cycles of the 5 000 test cycles.

No other stopping times shall be recorded.
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Each of the measured stopping times (t,) shall comply with the requirement of 20.102.2. If
the test sample fails to complete the full number of cycles but otherwise meets the
requirements of this test, either:

— the machinery may be repaired, if the brake mechanism is not affected and the test
continued;

— If the machine cannot be repaired, one further sample may be tested which shall then
comply fully with the requirements.

20.102.3 Thrown object hazard

Robdtic Tawnmowers shall be so consfructed to provide, in intended use, adefjuate
protection against risk of injury to persons from foreign objects that may be thrown outlhy the
rotating cutting means.

Compliance is checked by the following test:

When conducting this test, personnel should either be kept out rwise

proterted from the hazard of thrown objects.

The f the
enclo gll be
checl g r this
test. [The target panels shall be divided int 2 f ] indicated in

Figure BB.1 and described in Annex D

The | HRC
mininy
Injection points for thepsteeNbal be-provi jti in Fi . cated

midwpy along the cutt

The injection tu@

t mat

see A jected
with

Wher ent.
Durin d (as
defin same
chard

Testq shall be conducted for each cutting means assembly.

The machine shall be tested in all operational configurations (e.g. both with and without
attachments and accessories such as grass collectors or mulching parts).

The cutting means shall be adjusted to a 30 mm cut height or the next higher cutting
position when set on a hard level surface. Machines with a maximum height setting of 30 mm
or less shall be set at their maximum height setting.

Before the test, adjust the velocity with which the ball is ejected so that the ball rises not less
than 30 mm above the surface of the coconut matting and within an angle of 10° of the
vertical axis. Then with the machine in place, allow balls one at a time into the machine.
Increase the velocity of the balls in small increments until each ball is hit by the machine
cutting means. Start the test when this minimum velocity is established. Chipped or damaged
balls shall be replaced.
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Inject 500 steel balls into each injection point for each test. On multi-spindle machines, the
test shall be run for each spindle with the results evaluated for each test. A new set of cutting
means shall be used for each test.

During any of the tests, in the event of excessive hits in a localised area, it may be necessary
to repair or replace a target panel before continuing with the tests. Replace the target panels
if hits from previous tests leave holes that cannot be covered by a 40 mm square gummed
label. Not more than one thickness of gummed labels (patch) shall be placed over any one
area.

Balls remaining within the test enclosure (on test surface) may be removed at the option of
the tester to minimise ricochet hits. Balls passing over the top of the test enclosure shall be
ignored.

Coun etely
throu e the
centr| ine.
For 4 ation
area) e.
The

In the then
pass

20.1(

20.1(

Inady d, so
far as

The fest is made Wi S, j If the
cuttil : j st is
cond

The 1 n the
norm pport
members fi_tontact-with the supporting surface. Components of machines, such as wheels
and (Tames, are where relevant considered as part of the cutting means enclosure fqr the
purpase of this test. The test is conducted under static conditions.

The foot probe of Figure 102 shall be inserted towards the cutting means around the
machine’s external enclosure. The base of the probe is held horizontally at any height and
then inclined up to 15° forward or backward from the horizontal (see Figure 102). The probe is
applied around the entire machine as described in Figure 102 until a horizontal force of 20 N
maximum is reached, or until the machine’s enclosure lifts or moves from the original position,
or until contact is made with the cutting means path, whichever occurs first.

The test probe shall not enter the path of the cutting means assembly.

20.102.4.2 Inadvertent hand access to cutting means

Inadvertent access to the cutting means by the hand during operation shall be prevented, so
far as reasonably practicable.
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Compliance is checked by the tests of 20.102.4.2.1 and 20.102.4.2.2.

20.102.4.2.1 General

Guarding to reduce the possibility of inadvertent contact with the cutting means when
reaching under shall be provided.

Compliance is checked by the following tests.

20.102.4.2.1.1 Hand probe test

The mechanical test probe of 20.2 of IEC 60335-1 shall be used. The joints shall be~locked
firmly into their straight positions or replaced by a solid portion.

The machine shall be placed on a hard flat surface. The guards ang S n the
normpl operating position on the cutting means enclosure Fre achi pport
membpers in contact with the supporting surface. Components/0 3 heels
and frames, are where relevant considered as part of the cutting means enclos r the
purpase of this test. The test is conducted under static conditio

The test is made with the cutting means in the mgst unfavours ] ition. |f the
cutting means path height is different at differ¢ ] ans’ speeds, the test is
condlicted so as to include the extremes of cuttifig\r ‘

The probe shall be inserted towards g means aroynd and under the machine’s
exterpal enclosure. The axis of the probé.is he zontallyat any height and then inglined
up to| +15° from the horizontal. The ve| t/ca g | intai brobe

is ingerted under the machine. The p ob 1 A j until
contgct is made by any until

the elxternal enclosure Jifts or g igh jition, j ] with
the cutting means pa ]

No vertical force@

movement.

izontal

The finger par; of hall not enter the path of the cutting means. Contac} with
parts|of the e 3 are circular, smooth and unbroken is allowed.

20.102.4

Test probe 18 e\12) of IEC 61032 shall be used_but with the extension handle attached
throughoutithe test~Jhe joints shall be allowed to articulate.

The machine shall be placed on a hard flat surface. The guards and deflectors shall be |n the
normal operating position on the cutting means enclosure and the machine support
members in contact with the supporting surface. Components of machines, such as wheels
and frames, are where relevant considered as part of the cutting means enclosure for the
purpose of this test. The test is conducted under static conditions.

The test is made with the cutting means in the most unfavourable cutting position. If the
cutting means path height is different at different cutting means speeds, the test is
conducted so as to include the extremes of cutting means height.
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The probe shall be inserted towards the cutting means around and under the machine’s
external enclosure. The axis of the probe is inclined 45° + 1° from the horizontal. The probe is
applied with a force not exceeding 5 N until contact is made by any part of the probe with the
machine external enclosure or until the external enclosure lifts or moves from the original
position, or until contact is made with the cutting means path, whichever occurs first. The
articulated finger joints shall be moved through their full range of angular movements when
under the machine enclosure.

No vertical force shall be applied to the probe, except as necessary to maintain the horizontal
movement.

The I{'nger part of the test probe shall not enter the path of the cutting means. Contacl with

parts|of the cutting means that are circular, smooth and unbroken is allQ

20.102.4.2.2 Finger probe test

Guarding to reduce the possibility of contact with the cutting pd |ift

shall [be provided.
Compliance is checked by the following test.

The mechanical test probe of 20.2 of IEC 60335-#s

The machine shall be placed on a haro n the
normal operating position on the cutting ¥ pport
membpers in contact with the supportinig surface, heels

and frames, are where relevant consiq 5 r the
purpase of this test. The tg L { :

f the
st is

The test is made with
cutting means
condlcted so a

The finger portiopNQ and
under the edg ‘ NAe's s the
machine externs ¢ pses,
the machine Ypay be ) ' rface

so that the Qrtig brobe
is hefd A K ge of
angular movewdents. \{he~probe is applied with a force not exceeding 5 N until contact is made
by the 50 mm_stop face of the probe with the machine external enclosure or until the external
enclgsure-lifts or moves from the original position, or until contact is made with the cytting
means/path, whichever occurs first. For examples of the intended application of the probe,
see figure 105.

No vertical force shall be applied to the probe, except as necessary to maintain the horizontal
position.

The finger part of the test probe shall not enter the path of the cutting means. Contact with
parts of the cutting means that are circular, smooth and unbroken is allowed.

NOTE The positioning of the stop face of the probe is determined by assessing what parts of the enclosure are
most likely to be grasped when lifting the stationary machine from the ground and noting where the root of the
fingers are placed.
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20.102.5 Stopping distance

The machine shall come to a halt within 200 mm after the initiation of any stopping command.
Compliance is checked by the following test.

Use each available means of initiating a stop in turn. The test stops shall be conducted on a
substantially level (not to exceed 1 % gradient) dry, smooth, hard surface of concrete (or
equivalent test surface). The test shall be carried out in both forward and reverse directions at
the maximum ground speed attainable.

20.102.6 Starting after stop caused by activation of lift and/or tilt sens©

When a tilt sensor and/or lift sensor is activated, the cutting means/shall s Wjithin 2 s. If
the machine attempts to recover from the condition that caused 8 i of the
senspr(s) the machine shall move away at an angle greater than 4 i § ction
(with [the cutting means static). If within 10 s the sensor(s) ¢ , the
drive|to the cutting means may be restarted providing th 10 is
completed.

If after 10 s the sensor(s) have not become dea ly be
restafted following either:

a) two separate actions; or

b) the introduction of an alpha-numeric\cod

c) myultiple key strokes in response to

20.102.7 Noise

20.102.7.1 Noise red

20.102.7.1.1 NOij r

The machine shaW’be main
sourdes causing noi

— air intake

- Cl[[tings S

— vibraiing

ISO 11688-1 gi eneral technical information on widely recognised technical ruleg and
mearns to be\followed, ih the design of machines with low-noise emission.

20.102.71.2 Noise reduction by information

If, after taking all possible technical measures for reducing noise at the design stage, a
manufacturer considers that further protection is necessary, then the instruction manual shall:

— recommend the use of low-noise operating modes, and/or limited time of operation;

— give a warning of noise level and recommend the use of ear protection.
20.102.7.1.3 Verification of requirements on noise — Noise measurement

For the determination of the sound power level and of the emission sound pressure level
when using a manual controller the measurement methods given in Annex FF shall be used.
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21 Mechanical strength
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

21.1 Modification:

The impact energy applied to all enclosures (including the manual controller) shall be
1,0 £ 0,05 Nm.

21.101 General

For the tests of this subclause the machine is operated at maximum
elastically restrained to prevent horizontal movement.

peed and may be

21.101.1 Strength of cutting means and cutting means mounti
Cutting means and their mountings shall have adequate str with
solid jobjects.

Compliance is checked by the following test:

The machine shall be placed in the test enclosure described inl Agne t test
fixture such as the one shown in Figure nachij bé 5 mm
(nomjnal) steel rod that has been placed i f ] q tting
means of the test machine shall be adjustad™ 2 1 hd so

positioned that when the rod is inserteék into\the , the
cutting means will strike the exposéd portion\o f the
cutting means tip (see Figure 103). A S each
cutting means assembly(A hew/pie okshiall be>used for each test.

The 1 it utter stops or the rod is severed.

Whetr due to machine design, the machine shall be moved
the m ~ it the rod to be inserted.

Durin cutting means, arm or disc to which it is mounted shall become

detad the machine pass through all layers of the wall df the
fibref breakage of the cutting means or cutting means retaining
devic| d failure of the test. Breakage of the drive shearing devige or

chipping o b g means cutting edge are not considered a test failure.

The test does not require that the machine shall be suitable for use after test.

21.104-2—1mbalanee

Robotic lawnmowers shall withstand the out of balance forces that may occur due to wear
etc. of the cutting means or its assembly.

Compliance is checked by the following test:

The machine shall be placed in the test enclosure described in Annex BB. The test shall be
conducted on a smooth hard level surface.
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For machines using rigid cutting means, the cutting means imbalance, in kilogram metres,

is firs

t determined by the formula

0,024 L3

where L is the diameter of the cutting means tip circle, in metres.

The calculated imbalance is created by removing material from, or adding it to, the cutting
means until the desired imbalance is obtained.

For n
shall

macHi

fully

All ci
test 8
of thé
each

Durin
requi

layers

suital

21.101.

Cutti
lawn
may

Durin
throw

21.101.3.
21.101.3.1

nachines using freely pivoting cutting means on a generally circular disc, the imba
be created by removing a cutting means.

Charged battery.

ytting means assemblies of a multi-spindle machine é
Il cutting means assemblles of a multi-spindle ma

ng means encl

mowers shal\ha
be thrown .4@‘

es; guards and grass catchers of ro
withstand the impact from foreign objects

the cutting means enclosure of the machlne

ance

e the
as a

ible to

retion
d for

ith the

gh all
all be

botic
wvhich

$sible

by a

yond

An air inlet hole shall be provided that is concentric with each cutting means tip circle with
an approximate diameter, as given in Table 1.

Table 1 — Sizing of test fixture air inlet holes

Lawnmower Cutting means tip circle diameter Air inlet diameter
type (BTCD)
Non-mulching All 0,3 x BTCD
Mulching <635 mm BTCD - 127 mm
Mulching 2 635 mm 0,8 x BTCD
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The machine shall be constrained in a suitable manner such that its specified position relative
to the injection point is maintained throughout the test. The constraint(s) shall not obstruct
free passage of the balls from under the machine.

21.101.3.1.2 Injection points
The location of one injection point B shall be:

— for mulching machines, at the 12 o'clock position and located midway along the
cutting means cutting edge as detailed in Figure BB.2.

— for non-mulching machines, the injection point shall be located midway along the
cutting means cuffing edge on a line BC which is 457 from a line AC, in a diréction
counter to the direction of cutting means rotation, where A ig” the centre \df the
discharge chute exit and C is the centre of the cutting means ti

Ten injection points shall be equally spaced apart starting from f with
centre C. The injection points of approximately 15 mm diamete r the
introduction of balls (see 21.101.3.2).

Altermatively, instead of using ten injection points the 36°
increments from injection point B.

The ihjection tubes shall not protrude above the

21.101.3.1.3 Test balls

One hundred hardened (12,75 + 0,25 mm diaxe
balls [used as ball bearings) shall be used. Q

lls of steel, 45 HRC minimum|(e.g.

21.101.3.1.4 Injection method

Mears shall be provided to’injex e st alls with variable velocity. Adjust the velocity with
which the ball s@ pises @ minimum of 13 mm and a maximym of
300 mm above th i o of the cutting means.

21.101.3.

The 1 positioned on the steel plate with the cutting means gxis C
ture base. The cutting means shall be set at the lpwest

adjusfta i gight but not less than 30 mm. If the maximum height of cut is less| than

The 100 balls shall be divided into 10 lots of 10. One lot shall be injected through each ¢f the
10 injection points.

The test shall be conducted once for each cutting means.

A new machine housing may be used for each test of a multi-spindle machine. A full set of
new cutting means shall be fitted before each spindle is tested.

21.101.3.3 Test acceptance

The cutting means enclosure, guard or grass catcher shall be considered to have failed
the test if any of the following occurs:

a) a hole in the cutting means enclosure, guard(s) or grass catcher(s) which has
allowed the ball to pass through. A hole in a secondary enclosure, such as an internal
baffle, shall not be considered a failure;
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b) deformation of any part of the cutting means enclosure, guard(s) or grass catcher

into the path of the cutting means;
c) the dislodging of the grass catcher or guard from its adapter;
d) the grass catcher or guard falling from its normal operating position.

In the event of a test failure, two additional identical machines shall be tested. If either of the

additional machines fails a test, the model shall have failed the test.

NOTE The test does not require that the machine has to be suitable for use after test.

21.144—Strength-ef-eutting-means-eneclosure

The qutting means enclosure and ground support system shall be able t
extral|loading.

Compliance is checked by the following test:

A wejght of 20 kg shall be placed on top of any accessible pact of the fop-of the
macHine shall be on a smooth level hard surface and the lo d Shallb ,
an arfea of 10cm x 5 cm appl:ed through a layer of foa i

havinlg a density of 32 kg/m backed by a rigid flat /12

periofd of 30 s. The machine shall be considerge

following occurs:

d) there is no visible damage to th
the test, or

21.101.5 Drop test —

A ma3nual cont
concillete floor in tHe Pp

-

the €nclosure.

$sible

. The
over
b mm
for a
f the

after

bf the

hooth
and

y breakage that allows access to uninsulated parts that could short due to the Idss of

22 Construction
This clause of part 1 is applicable except as follows.

22.6 Addition:

Any drain holes provided to prevent accumulation of water in an enclosure shall be at least

5 mm in diameter or 20 mm?2 area with a width of at least 3 mm.

Compliance is checked by inspection.
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22.12 Addition:

If carrying means are provided for the machine or other lifted items, they shall have adequate
strength.

Compliance is checked by inspection and the following test.

Carrying means are subjected to a force corresponding to three times the weight of the
machine or lifted item, e.g. battery. The force is applied in the direction of lifting uniformly
over a 70 mm width at the centre of the carrying means. The force is steadily increased so

that thetestvalueisattained within 10 s and maintainedfor-aperiod-of 1 -min-

If mofe than one carrying means is provided or if a portion of the weight\is distrbdted dver a

wheel, the force is distributed between the carrying means in the sg n the
normgl transportation position. If the machine is provided with more means,
but slo designed that it may readily be carried by only one cg3 afrying

mearis shall be capable of sustaining the total force.

The tarrying means shall not break loose from the mas
permpnent distortion, cracking or other evidence of faj

hall not be any

22.36 This clause is not applicable.

22.101 Battery chargers

Except for batteries charged by contag - solar panels, it shall not be pogsible
to operate the cutting means or the tkact ive 2 machine while the battery is peing
charged.

22.142 Air filte@

Air filters which are\d emoved for cleaning purposes shall be so designed that
they are unlikely €o c9 '

—| is proyided with a spring that prevents it from falling away in intended use dye to
vibration, o

—| needs a deliberate action by the user for its removal.

22.103 Disabling device

A disabling device shall be provided which shall prevent operation of the machine when it is
removed or operated. The disabling device shall not be easily overridden.

The disabling device shall be according to either 22.103.1 or 22.103.2.

22.103.1 Removable disabling device

When the disabling device is removed, it shall not be possible for the machine to be
powered.
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Compliance is checked by inspection and the following test:

With
a)

the disabling device removed and without undue force:

the operator presence control is operated if possible, and

b) an appropriately sized flat metal bar is used to try to override the disabling device.

The machine shall not be powered.

22.103.2 Code protected disabling device

Wher
lastin
be pd
chars

It shg
remo

Compliance is checked by inspection.

22.10
The

NOTE

delimiter or a programmed area. These examples a

22.1¢

It shall only be possi

cters) has been entered into the key pad.

Il not be possible to de-activate the disabling device fro Qntrol unleq

e control is the only control.

4 Working area

vorking area for a robotic lawn

iMg area into storage by driving the n

ne to
ast 4

s the

meter

ower

around (the inside.of) im anual controller, with the cutting mean|s not
opergting. Onc s 5 9 i shall not be possible to start mowing before
completing a prowr 1 ati ndgr automatic position control (again with the cytting
means not operatin i eed’to be confirmed by the operator before being stored
or usged for mowirg. \f nd/or/parameter of the defined working area changes orf{fails,
the machine sh

An agcep monstration shall involve following the border of the working| area
includling

Contiollers_of-mashinés where the delimited area or time schedule is programmable |shall
have|a visual display panel capable of presenting programming dialogues and error mesgages
in one. 6f the official languages of the country in which the machine is sold.

Compliance is checked by inspection and practical test.

22.104.2 Perimeter delimiter

If a perimeter delimiter is provided, it shall not be possible for the machine to cross the
perimeter delimiter by a distance greater than one full length of the machine when the
perimeter delimiter is activated except when it is being controlled by the manual controller.

If the perimeter delimiter fails to operate, the machine shall travel no more than 1 m and the
cutting means shall stop within 5 s.

If the perimeter delimiter is reactivated the machine can restart providing the start-up
procedure in 22.110 is completed.
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When under automatic control, the machine shall not be able to leave the working area. If the
machine is placed outside a perimeter delimiter, it shall not be able to operate at a distance
of more than 1 m from the perimeter delimiter unless under manual control.

The maximum voltage in a perimeter delimiter shall not exceed SELV.
Compliance is checked by inspection and by a practical test.

The time is measured from the instant the signal emitted by the perimeter delimiter ceases
to the time that the cutting means stops in accordance with 20.102.2.

22.105 Sensors

The machine shall be fitted with a tilt sensor, lift sensor(s), an obstr y or(s) and a
rollover sensor(s).

NOTE| The machine does not have to incorporate discreet sensing devicg 2 S guirement. The
varioup sensing functions can be achieved by fewer devices that respond to multi si} A d requirgments
can al$o be fulfilled by mechanical devices instead of electrical circuits.

22.105.1 Tilt sensors

The machine shall be fitted with a tilt sensor. It sha i > st/3° before the machine
becomes unstable.

Place ¢ table with the machine supported on
its wheels. Sufficient frictio jaedS the machine does not slide down the
slopé¢ 8 ssayy/Place a strip of steel 1 mm thick under
each | . Ti i til i occuyrs. Lift-off is when the steel strip cgn be

remo e he(uphilll wheels with a force of 1 N or less.

Tests 9 achine positioned in each of the following positions:

If therre is likely™qQ beda more unfavourable orientation than these then the test shall also be
carrigd outsin*this position.

The tidt-sensor shall operate at least 3° hefore the angle at which lift-off occurs forleach

position.

22.105.2 Obstruction sensors

The machine shall be fitted with an obstruction sensor(s). It shall detect when there is an
obstacle anywhere in the full width of the path of the machine when it is operating in
automatic mode. The sensor(s) shall be active and capable of performing its intended
function in at all operating positions, in all modes and in all directions of travel.

The maximum impulse force imparted by the machine to a fixed obstruction when travelling at
any possible traction speed shall be 200 N. Impact with the fixed obstruction shall cause the
obstruction sensor to activate.
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If an obstruction sensor is operated, the traction drive in the direction of impact shall stop
within 0,5 s. The traction drive shall then restart in a different direction to allow the machine
to move away from the object such that the sensor is deactivated within 3 s of initial
activation. If the sensor is not deactivated within 3 s, the cutting means shall stop as
required by 20.102.2. If within 10 s of initial activation the sensor(s) have become
deactivated, the drive to the cutting means may be restarted providing the start-up procedure
in 22.110 is completed.

If after 10 s of initial activation the sensor(s) have not become deactivated, the cutting
means may only be restarted following either:

+ F'H -
a) two SeParate—actonS,Of

b) the introduction of an alpha-numeric code of at least four characters;

c) mlultiple key strokes in response to prompts.

Compliance is checked by the following test and by 20.102.2.

bll be
yh by
ensox gt impact shall be
he point of contact with the

The machine is placed on a level surface as described in C
operated at all traction speeds and shall be made to cdlli
50 mm diameter object. The force to operate the ob
meadured parallel to the ground plane and vertically
rigid pbject. A typical arrangement is shown in Figure

The t{ime to stop the cutting means Hme to deactivate shall be

determined by a practical test.

22.105.3 Lift sensor

A liff sensor shall be g G L) h the
machine is lifted both\full ] point
causing it to be tilted.

If a lift sensor i

If wit tting
mear

If afte ivat g < (s) have not become deactivated, the cutting meang may
only

b] the-introduction of an alpha-numeric code of at least four characters; or
c) “multiple key strokes in response to prompts.

Compliance shall be checked by inspection and by the tests of a) and b):

a) The machine is placed on a horizontal surface. The machine shall be lifted by any
parts of the external housing, except the ground contacting parts, in a uniformly
horizontal manner, normal to the surface. The rate of lifting shall be 20 + 10 mm/s. The
lift sensor shall have activated after all the ground contacting parts lose contact with
the surface and when the lowest ground contacting part is no more than 10 mm above
the surface.

b) The machine is placed on a horizontal surface. The machine shall be lifted from a
single point on any part of the machine’s external housing, except the ground
contacting parts. The rate of lifting shall be 20 + 10 mm/s. The lift sensor shall be
activated before the plane of the cutting means tip circle reaches an angle of 60° to
the horizontal surface. The operation of the lift sensor shall be verified by lifting the
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machine from different locations around the external housing that are likely
grasped by users.

22.105.4 Rollover sensor

12012

to be

A rollover sensor shall be provided on all machines. The rollover sensor shall prevent the
traction drive and cutting means starting when the machine is inverted.

If the machine is placed back in its correct orientation, the cutting means may only be
restarted following either:

a

b
c

Compliance is checked by inspection and the following test.

The 1
progn
the ti
not K
contf
when|

22.1¢

The ¢

22.1¢

withs

If the
modsg

A manual cont
fanding intende

twa separate actions: or

the introduction of an alpha-numeric code of at least four characters

multiple key strokes in response to prompts.

6 Charging station

utput voltage supplied by a charg not exceed SELV.

22.1Q7.

If the
mods¢g

selection function shall be at least in accordance with clause 19.1.

nachine shall be inverted and placed on a flat level sur side of the
ammed working area or perimeter delimiter. It shall not bither
action drive and/or the cutting means. For the pu d t, the machine|shall
e moved from its inverted resting position. chin ijpp€d with a manual
foller, it shall not be possible to start either the( tracti Ve or the cutting means

ble of

ty of

madchine can be switched between manual and automatic mode, functional safg¢ty of

If the

manual controller is connected by wire, it shall be between 1,5 m and 3 m long.

If the cable to the controller is disconnected or the manual controller loses power, the mower

shall

stop as required in 20.102.5 and the cutting means shall stop as in 20.102.2.

Restarting of the cutting means shall require one of the following:

a)
b)

c)

two separate actions; or
the introduction of an alpha-numeric code of at least four characters; or

multiple key strokes in response to prompts.

Compliance is checked by inspection and test.
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22.107.2 Wireless manual controller

The operating frequency of a wireless manual controller shall be in compliance with the
national regulations for the country in which it is sold.

The wireless manual controller shall require the operator to be within line of sight and at a
distance of no greater than 6 m from the machine. The wireless manual controller shall be
paired or have an encrypted signal unique to the machine it is to be used with.

If the wireless manual controller loses contact with the machine, or if the manual controller
loses power for more than 3 s, the mower shall stop as required in 20.102.5 and the cutting
means shall siop as in 20.702.2Z.

If thel machine is being operated in traction drive only, the traction sume when
the s{gnal is reconnected.

Restarting of the cutting means shall require one of the followj

a) two separate actions; or
b] the introduction of an alpha-numeric code of at Je
c] multiple key strokes in response to prompts.

Compliance is checked by inspection apq test.
22.108 Batteries and accumulators

22.108.1 Battery/accumulator type

All bgtteries and accumul

Compliance shall :hec
22.108.2 Terminai p
Battery terminal all be so located or enclosed that they are not likely to

be sHort circuited. inals shall be separated by an insulating barrier that proyides
6 mmn minimdm total\di : tween the parts of opposite polarity.

ywriowers shall be fully sealed.

Complianice _is shgckes by Jnspection and the following test:

It shall not_be’possipble for the terminals to be bridged by a 6 mm diameter test pin of any
convenieft Jength inserted through any opening in the enclosure.

22.109 Mounting of components

Except as indicated below, any component that is handled by the user shall be mounted
securely and shall be prevented from turning by means other than friction between surfaces.

Exception No. 1: The requirement that a switch be prevented from turning is able to be waived
if all three of the following conditions are met.

a) The switch is of a plunger, slide, or other type that does not tend to rotate when operated.
A toggle switch is considered to be subject to forces that tend to turn the switch during
normal operation of the switch.

b) Spacings are not reduced below the minimum acceptable values if the switch rotates.

c) Normal operation of the switch is by mechanical means rather than by direct contact by
persons.
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Exception No. 2: A lamp-holder of the type in which the lamp is not able to be replaced, such
as a neon pilot or indicator light in which the lamp is sealed in a non-removable jewel, need
not be prevented from turning if rotation does not reduce spacings below the minimum values.

22.110 Cutting means start-up warning

Before the cutting means can begin automatic operation after an interruption exceeding 10 s
either

a) a flashing warning light shall be provided. The light shall be visible when viewed from a
dlstance of 3 m within a 360° C|rcumference at a height of 1 m and shall operate for a

startina:or
7

either a single continuous tone, multiple tones or be intermittent at
cycles per second. The audible warning indicator shall operate for.&
prior to cutting means starting. The sound pressure of audible
af least 35 dB(A) at a minimum distance of 1,5 m in any di
mlachine and at a height of 1,75 m.; or

c) thHe machine shall have started moving at least 5 s befqgr pans starts.

Compliance is checked by inspection and practical te

23 Internal wiring

This ¢lause of Part 1 is applicable.

24 Components

shall
ts of

Com;f/iance is checked by inspection.

26 Terminals for external conductors

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

27 Provision for earthing

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

28 Screws and connections

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.
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29 Clearances, creepage distances and solid insulation

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

29.2 Addition:

Pollution degree 3 applies for this machine.

30 Resistance to heat and fire

This

31

This

clause of Part 1 is applicable.

Resistance to rusting

Clause of Part 1 is applicable.

32 Radiation, toxicity and similar hazards

This

Cutting means speed (% of "n")

120

100

80

60

40

20

Clause of Part 1 is not applicable.

Time

NOTE "n" = cutting means speed at maximum operating motor speed.

Figure 101 — Example of test cycles (see 20.102.2)

3/12
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Dimensions in millimetres

[——
40°+1°
150 + 1,2
80+0,8
B N 400+1,2
R15+0,5 280 + 0,8
70+0,8 \
+ N\

bl s &

oo (] C,\A\/f@}@

IEC 054/12

Key

1 cutting means tip circle

Figure 102 — Foot probe test (see 20.102.4)
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Dimensions in millimetres
(all dimensions are nominal unless otherwise stated)

2 Key

cutting means tip circle
steel rod (see a) below)
cutting means

standard pipe

1

2

3

A

B release position of tube

C end fittings (see b) below)
remote control actuating lever

D (metal plate)

E

F

G

H

|

IEC 055/12 elow

o

Schematic view from above

IEC 056/12

a) Steel rod 25 mm £ 0,5 mm diameter of grade 1 according to ISO 683-9.

b) End fittings inside nominal 100 mm diameter standard pipe (1,5 to 3 clearance) with central hole 33 mm
diameter. Identical parts both ends 25 mm thick — hardness = 350 HB.

c) Compression spring dimensions: free length = 165 mm; wire diameter = 3,2 mm; total number of coils = 11,75;
mean diameter = 36 mm; spring rate = 2,27 N/mm; ends to be ground and squared.

Figure 103 — Impact test fixture (see 21.101.1)
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Injection hole centrelipe
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Linear dimensions in millimetres

¢ction of rotation
{ting means ti
nlet hole

Figure 104a - Single cutting means

IEC 057/12
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45°

Key
Dirg

Air
Inje
10

DA WN -

ction of rotation
Cutting means tip circle

nlet hole

iction hole centreline
& 15 mm injectign poi
Cufting means e

Figure 1

IEC 058/12

e
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d

IEC 059/12

Key
1 Ma

2 Cutti
3 Me

insertion depth limited according to the geometry of the enclosure
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N
w

Key
1 Maghine

2 Rig|d object
3 Forfe gauge

Figure 106 — Obstruction sensor tes ing typical arrangemen
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Annexes

The annexes of Part 1 are applicable except as follows:
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Annex B
(normative)

Appliances powered by rechargeable batteries

3.1.9 Replacement:

normal operation
operation of the machine under the following conditions:

— the machine, supplied by its fully charged battery, is operated at no load:

— tHe battery is charged, the battery being initially discharged to sush an
mfachine cannot operate;

mlachine is operated at no load,;

— if|{the machine incorporates inductive coupling between
each other, the machine is supplied from the supp
rgmoved

19.102 Not applicable.

19.103 Not applicable.

30 Resistance to heat and fire

30.2 | Addition:

For rpbotic batte@a

ors, 30.2.3 is applicable.

8 detachable
¥ detachablég

extent) thd

t the

yer, the

. The

from
part
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Annex AA
(normative)

Calculation of kinetic energy of pivoting cutting elements

For the purposes of this standard, the kinetic energy of a cutting element shall be determined
by means of the following formula (see Figure AA.1):

Ex = YamV’

wher¢

E| is the kinetic energy, in Joules;
m is the mass, of the reckonable length L of the cutting eleme
v is the maximum attainable velocity of the point z xhicl ay 8 j the

therefore v :0,1047n[ —%J

wherg¢
n is the maximum rotational sp or a new cutter fitt¢d, in
revolutions per minute;
r is the distance from the axis 0 bati utting head to the outer tip aof the

cutting element, in metres;

L is the reckonable Igngth of th metres.
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L2 L2

EC 861,

Figure AA.1a — Filament lin

IEC 062/12

Figure AA.1b — Pivoting cutter

Figure AA.1 — Measurement of the reckonable length L



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=2ee35e2c8176cb49c90544baf965c9e1

— 48 - 60335-2-107 © IEC:2012
Annex BB
(normative)
Test enclosure construction
BB.1 General construction
The test enclosure shall be constructed generally as shown on Figures BB.1 and BB.2.
The walls shall consist of eight target panels, each 2 000 mm high, perpendicular toithe|base

of th¢ test enclosure, see Figure BB.3, so as to form an octagon. T} comp ition qf the
targef panels up to a height of 900 mm shall meet the material spegiicati | ause|BB2.
The farget in the area above 900 mm shall consist of a single shee p 5{ng to a
height of 2 000 mm. In order to facilitate the counting of hits, gl X 5 hiould be
designed to allow sliding in and out of at least one target panel

The target panels shall be generally located perpendicularto a e extending 750 mm
+ 50 i chine}”or to the ndarest
cutti orrugated fibrelpoard
shall such as grass box, or

whee|,

BB.2

A target panel shall meet the . referably be a single sheet of dpuble
flute fibreboard. fe flute fibreboard with extra sheet(s) of
Kraft|paper added in f nt O th be used but this is not recommended| The
fibrehoard shall be a
NOTE| To obtain th s} Ce 8 _fibfeboard should be as thin as practicable consistent wjth the
requirgments for the test,

If Krg ” glued to the fibreboard just sufficiently to ensurg¢ that
the W close proximity to the surface of the fibreboard when if is in
positi e Kraft paper shall be of nominal 80 g/m? construction.

BB.3 erial testing

Samples ,of\the targét panel construction used shall be cut into 150 mm x 150 mm sqlares

and t

ested-in the fixture shown in Figure BB.4 as follows.

The samples are placed centrally on the bottom plate, the edges of the square samples
may be secured by adhesive or tape. Cover with the top plate, making sure that the
central holes in the top and bottom plates are aligned and that the fibre board is flattened
by the steel plate.

The penetrator is raised to the required height and allowed to fall onto the target panel
sample.

The test is carried out on five samples at a height of 300 mm and then on a further five
samples at a height of 400 mm.

When dropped from 300 mm, the penetrator shall not penetrate completely through the target
panel in more than two out of five samples.

When dropped from 400 mm, the penetrator shall pass completely through the target panel in
at least four out of five samples.
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Dimensions in millimetres

1100+6

900 4

Key

1
2
3
4

750 + 50
| N\

o §®

\i/

Kraft paper target panels (80 g/m? extending full 360°)

cutting means tip circle
base (see Annex BB and Figure BB.3)

corrugated fibreboard target panels with flutes vertical (see Figures BB.2 and BB.3)

IEC 063/12

Figure BB.1 — Thrown object test enclosure — General layout
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Dimensions in millimetres

)

NLINON

L

AV

2

WANNAN

IEC 064/12

Key

1 injpction point

2 cutting means tip~circle
3 radlius = (cuttin

4  cutting means

5 eight target panels

6 normal direction
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Dimensions in millimetres
(all dimensions are nomina unless otherwise stated)

1\\
A B
900 +4
2 i
4
5

6
| ,. w s
S R W 7RI T 775 f

KLV 7R TR 77

s IEC 065/12
Key Q

target panels made of double flute corrugated
fibreboard of 9 mm maximum thickness with flutes
running vertically

4 coconut matting
2 5 nail
om test englostire 6 PVC
7 plywood base
A insjde of-test enclosute B outside of test enclosure

Figure BB.3 — Test enclosure walls and base
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Dimensions in millimetres
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O
e
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1 030 approx.
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4 +0,1 \x
QK\
10 min. N
26,35 £ 0,2 <
L ( /
5 \_/ 9
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4
Q BN 7]
"MNAY QA TAVA
X7 1
( \
V] [ |
IEC 066/12
Key
1 basge 6 penetrator made from 6,35 mm + 0,2 mm
diameter steel rod and of mass
0,25 kg + 0,005 kg
2 steel bottom plate (6,35 x 150 x 150) 7 guide tube — vertical + 2°
3 fibreboard sample 8 support tube
4 add extra Kraft paper here if needed 9 drop height
5 steel top plate (20 x 150 x 150) 10 two holes 50 mm + 0,3 mm diameter

Figure BB.4 — Test fixture for corrugated fibreboard penetration test
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Annex CC
(normative)

Base for thrown object test enclosure

CC.1 Construction

The test enclosure base shall consist of 19 mm plywood covered with squares of coconut
m attirg—et—dimenstons—500-mm—~<500-mm—ir—accordanrce—with—Glause—GG3—nated—to the

plywgod as shown in Figure CC.1 with nails spaced as shown in Figure C

Any gquare of coconut matting showing a worn area where there is ¢ e 0 % or|more

redugtion in the height or number of fibres shall be replaced.

CC.2 Minimum size

The minimum base size shall be such that with the tes ed in accordance
with Clause BB.1, the target panels rest completely ¢ e g base.

CC.3 Coconut matting

The ¢oconut matting shall have approxi
and ghall weigh approximately 7 000 g

high fibres embedded in a PVC |base

O

LA N

TRXIXA L.
AR

IEC 067/12

Key

1 injection tube

2 coconut matting approximately 20 mm thick— fibres set in PVC base
3 nail

4 PVC

5 plywood base nominally 19 mm thick

Figure CC.1 — Thrown object test enclosure — Base detail


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=2ee35e2c8176cb49c90544baf965c9e1

- 54 - 60335-2-107 © IEC:2012

Dimensions in millimetres
(all dimensions are approximate)

o ——— 0500 —
o Fany “
‘ o — O— —0 —
| | |
150 \(\
o S >
150 > 500
& o a
150
RN ? N
O — D—— — O
- \(\
R4 \>
25 — | 1 150 — - 150 — =
% IEC 068/12
Figure €C.2 — Nail plan of test enclosure base
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Annex DD
(normative)

Target panel elevation zones and recommended test report
for thrown object test

DD.1 Target elevation zones

The ff
zone$ as shown in Figure BB.1 of Annex BB.

DD.2 Lower elevation zone

The grea between the base and the 300 mm line.

DD.3 Upper elevation zone

The drea between the 300 mm line and the top of

DD.4 Recommended test data sheet

The format suggested allows for counting
the rgsults at the bottom of

lation

nel

rising
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RESULTS OF THROWN OBJECT TEST

Manufacturer:
Model: Type:
Serial No.:

Size:

Discharge location: (\

Blades — Number: /\Q‘ X

r/min: \\ \)

N N Y

: N
Lot Elevation /\W
area ‘ -

N

Upper AP ()
1 Loweh SO/
Upper N

N

2 O towerd
NQ“ Cﬁﬁ\i\b
g
A

Upper Total

Test
summary

Lower Total

Total all areas

IEC 069/12

Figure DD.1 — Recommended test data sheet
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Annex EE
(normative)

Safety signs

If safety signs are used, they shall be as follows:

N\

L4 e
—

AN AN

The i Wev afety sign in Figure EE.1 may be replacdd by
symb 3 ( .
T N—
o
— T N

Figure EE.2 — Alternative safety sign for the supplementary safety information panrzl of

EE 1 (s_afgty_s;_g,n_1_6,41 of 1ISO 7nnn)
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or by symbol M002 of ISO 7010, as shown below:

Figure EE.3 — Alternative safety sign for the supplementary sa el of

EE.1 (safety sign M002 of ISO 701

Figure EE.4 — Safety sign illustrating — "WARNING — Keep a safe distance from the
machine when operating"
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VAR A

Figure EE.5 — Safety sign illustrati
before worki

Figure EE.6 — Safety sign illustrating — "WARNING — Operate the disabling device before
working on or lifting the machine”

the disabling devi¢e
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-

igure EE.7 — Safety sign illustrating & ot rid€ on the machine
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Annex FF
(normative)

Noise test code —
Engineering method (grade 2)

FF.1 Scope

This noise testtode specifies the nformation necessary to carry out efficientty and under
standardised conditions the determination of the noise emission characteristics of battery
powered robotic lawnmowers.

Noisg@ emission characteristics include the emission sound pres e e operator
position and the sound power level. The determination of these guan i 8SSa r:

—| manufacturers to declare the noise emitted;
—| comparing the noise emitted by machines in the fa
—| purposes of noise control at the source at th
noise

¢ grade of accuracy qgf the
t methods allowed byl this

The lse of this noise test code ensures repro
emission characteristics within specififed\limj

basic| noise measurement method
standard give results with grade 2 of ac

FF.2
For t bject
to thd
- with
using
n the

is on

—| ~the microphone array shall be six microphone positions as defined in Figure FF.{| and
—Tabte FF. 13
— environmental conditions shall be within the limits specified by the manufacturers of

the measuring equipment. The ambient air temperature shall be in the range from 5 °C
to 30 °C and the wind speed shall be less than 8 m/s and preferably less than 5 m/s;

— for measurements in the open air, Ky, shall be taken as 0;

— for measurements indoors, the value of K,,, determined without artificial surface and
in accordance with Annex A of ISO 3744:2010, shall be < 2 dB, in which case Kj,
shall be taken as 0.
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Dimensions in metres

ORIV
I

@\;ﬂ 1and 4 1$,5

IEC 070/12

Key

r radius of hemisphere

Figure FF.1 — Microphone positions on the hemisphere (see Table FF.1)
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Table FF.1 — Co-ordinates of microphone positions

Micrd

the dg

FF.3

be us

FF.4

FF.4.1

Position X Y z
No. r r
1 +0,7 +0,7 1,5m
2 -0,7 +0,7 1,5m
3 -0,7 -0,7 1,5m
4 +0,7 -0,7 1,5m
5 -0,27 +0, 65 0,71r
6 + 0,27 -0, 65 0, 71r

FF.4.1 or by natural grass wh| cdmplieswit 4.2. ibili i
natural grass is lik tham\that™equired for grade 2 of accuracy. |
shalkbe je [ i ifici

ca

surface;

environmental iti in the limits specified by the manufacturg
the mea ewpm t air temperature shall be in the range from 5
to 30 °C, anm e wind speedshalbbe less than 8 m/s and preferably less than 5 1

mounted 200 mm + 20 mm from the median plane
d_i line with the eyes. The operator shall be positione
the machine in the direction of highest sound emission
machine, stand upright and look straight ahead.
aimed with its axis of maximally flat response (as specified b
ng forwards and at an angle of 45° downwards from the horiz
hall wear a helmet on which the microphone may be attached
helmet sh e of a shape so that its outer edge is at least 30 mm closer to the
than‘the microphone. The operator shall be 1,75 m + 0,05 m tall.

. For

with

shall

with
using
n the

rs of
°C
n/s;
bf the
i at a
The
The
y the
bntal.
The
head

Requirements for test floor

Artificial surface

The artificial surface shall have absorption coefficients as given in Table FF.2, measured in
accordance with ISO 354:2003.
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Table FF.2 — Absorption coefficients

2012

Frequencies Absorption Tol

Hz coefficients olerance

125 0,1

250 0,3

500 0,5

1000 0,7

2000 0,8

4 000 0,9
The artificial surface shall be placed on a hard, reflecting surface and\hav least
3,6 nm x 3,6 m placed at the centre of the test environment. The corstryction b brting
structure shall be such that the requirements for the acoustic preperties\are ith the
absofrptive material in place. The structure shall support the op on of
the apsorbing material.
NOTE| See Annex GG for an example of a material and con these
requir¢gments.
FF.4.2 Natural grass
The [test environment shall ) orizontal projection of the
measurement surface used, with high guali Before the measurements are
taken, the grass shall be cut with a Nof cut as near as possible to 30 mm.
The gurface shall be clean of grass clippin and shall be visibly free of moigture,
frost pr snow.
FF.5| Installation, g conditions
Measurements s@ a\new, normal production machine featuring stapdard
equigment as provid acturer. If a catcher is provided or available fgr the
machine from th
The machin a stationary position with any traction drive disengaged and
shall|be g eUt position nearest to 30 mm. If the traction drive cannpt be
disengag chine shall be raised on support blocks sufficient to just ensure gfound
clearance vall be as small as is practicable consistent with safety during the test
and ghall be wetkcleanof the cutting means.
Noise imeasurements shall be started with fully charged batteries as specified by the
manufaefurer but shall not be continued when the battery voltage under load drops to lower

than 0,9 times the battery voltage under load at the beginning of the measurements for lead-
acid batteries, or to lower than 0,8 times for other batteries;

The battery voltage shall be measured at the battery terminals.

During the test, the cutting means shall be engaged and unloaded.

The test shall be carried out at the maximum operating motor speed.

A motor speed indicator shall be used to check the speed of the motor. It shall have an
accuracy of + 2,5 % of the reading. The indicator and its engagement with the machine shall
not affect the operation during the test.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=2ee35e2c8176cb49c90544baf965c9e1

60335-2-107 © IEC:2012 - 65 -

For the sound power level determination, machines shall be measured by placing them on the
surface in such a way that the projection of the geometrical centre of their main parts
coincides with the origin of the co-ordinate system of the microphone positions. If an artificial
surface in accordance with FF.4.1 is used, it shall be placed so that its geometrical centre
also coincides with the origin of the co-ordinate system of the microphone positions. The
longitudinal axis of the machine shall be on the x axis. The measurement shall be carried out

witho

FF.6

The

deciding on the declared noise emission values.

NOTE
and m

FF.7

The
ISO 1

ut an operator.

Measurement uncertainties and declaration of noise emission values

uncertainties associated with the measurements shall

The methodology used for taking uncertainties into account ca
basurement uncertainties. The measurement uncertainties area

1201:2010.

hall be

phted
e the

when

alues
Hure.

and
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Annex GG
(informative)

Example of a material and construction fulfilling the requirements
for an artificial surface

GG.1 Material

Minerat—fibre, 20 mm thick, having am airffow Tesistance of +TkNS/m*and—=a densjty of
25 kd/m3.

GG.2 Construction

As is|shown in Figure GG.1, the artificial flooring of the measgreme ite i ivided into
nine [joint planes, each of approximately 1,20 m x 1,20 pn Ki er (a) of the
consfruction as shown in Figure GG.1 consists of chipbg g - ith a

plastics material on both sides. Such boards are used p ipn of
kitchen furniture. The cut edges of the chipboards Aho d b i isture by
applyj gged
alum also
screw nts.

On th 5 any
other a leg
lengt which
facilifate the alignment oK the ine i of the measurement site. The prepared

boarg (b) cut to size.

The felt flooring Qi » ichNare heither stood on nor driven over (type A sUrface
in Figure GG.1) A i i ire mesh fastened to the edge strips and to the
attachment points; for thi 3S§ e/sections should be provided with holes. Thug, the

matefial is adequéte d, but i} remains possible to replace the felt material shquld it

becoime soiled. As a Wwire o‘called aviary wire (e) with a mesh width of 10 mm and a
wire z oved to be suitable. This wire appears to protect the syrface
adeqpately ki g’acoustic conditions.

Prote ‘ ire” mesh is not, however, sufficient in the area subjected to {raffic
(type|B surface 'n Flure GG.1). For these surfaces, the use of wire grating of corrugated
steel|wire (fwith a~didameter of 3,1 mm and a mesh width of 30 mm has proved to be suifable.

The ¢onstruction of the measurement site as described above offers two advantages: it can
be prepared without much time and effort, and all the materials are easily obtainable.

The fact that the microphone positions are not situated directly above the flooring of the
measurement site allows the microphones to be easily mounted on stands, assuming that the
ground is even and hard as, for example, an asphalt or concrete site.

When arranging the microphones, account has to be taken of the fact that the height of the
microphones has to be determined in relation to the surface of the flooring of the
measurement site. It shall, therefore, be 40 mm higher when measuring from the ground
under the microphone.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=2ee35e2c8176cb49c90544baf965c9e1

60335-2-107 © IEC:2012 - 67 -

Dimensions in millimetres
(unless otherwise stated all dimensions are approximate)

>3 600

1200

\\
N
Q
'x}‘k\\\
N

NN
N
s

430

IEC of1/12

Key

wife mesh-(nomina 0 mm x 10 mm mesh made of 0,8 mm diameter steel wire)

wire grating (nominally 30 mm x 30 mm mesh made of 3,1 mm diameter steel wire)

axis x according to Annex FF (see Figure FF.1)

- 0o Q 0 T O W >

x

Figure GG.1 — Sketch of the measurement surface covered
with an artificial surface (not to scale)
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Annex HH
(informative)

Safety instructions

2012

ce of

HH.1 General

This annex presents an example of safe operating practices for all machine types covered by
this stardard—Fhe—instruction-handbook—shewdinrcludewhere—approprate—the—substat

the fqllowing clauses of this annex.

It should also include information concerning noise levels and 3 warf

together with the following :

IMPORTANT
READ CAREFULLY BEFORE
KEEP FOR FUTURE REE

ings,

pf the
hine.

bople

m as
pnes,

embly
ts to

es to

HH.Z2 Safe operating practices
HH.2{1 Training
a) Read the instructions carefully.
machine.
b) Never allow peoplé
Local regulations
c) The operator o
or their praperty
HH.2|2 Preparatio
a
instructed
b
Sti
c
are no
preserve bala
d) On_multi-spindle machines, take care as rotating one blade can cause other blad
rotate.
HH.2.3 Operation
HH.2.3.1 General
a) Never operate the machine with defective guards, or without safety devices, for
example deflectors and/or grass catchers, in place.
b) Do not put hands or feet near or under rotating parts. Keep clear of the discharge
opening at all times.
c) Never pick up or carry an machine while the motor is running.
d) Remove (or operate) the disabling device from the machine

— before clearing a blockage;
— before checking, cleaning or working on the machine.
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HH.2.

3.2 Additionally when the machine is operating automatically

Do not leave the machine to operate unattended if you know that there are pets, children
or people in the vicinity.

HH.2.

3.3 Additionally when using the manual controller
Mow only in daylight or in good artificial light.
Avoid operating the machine in wet grass.

Do not operate the machine when barefoot or wearing open sandals. Always wear
substantial footwear and long trousers.

HH.2

O O O T

'A_!\'A'laye be-sure—of VOur fnnting on e!npne

Use extreme caution when reversing the machine towards you.

Always switch on the motor according to instructions with f n the

blade(s).
4 Maintenance and storage
Keep all nuts, bolts and screws tight to be sure .the PHYENS | rking

y the

manufacturer. Incorrect use may ge of

corrosive liquid from the battery;

In the event of leakage of electtoly with pdical

Servicing of thexma bedaccording to manufacturer's instructions.

9
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILS ELECTRODQMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-107: Exigences particuliéres relatives aux tondeuses
a gazon électriques robotisées alimentées par batterie

La
co
po
do

AVANT-PROPOS

12012

Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEIl) est une organisatio sation
nposée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités ) CEl a
ir objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questigns \de glisati ns les

ormes

internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports technique es au
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de 13/€EI' a des
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intér: peut participgr. Les
ordanisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouverpeme i gc la CEl, partjcipent
égplement aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec I'O i 5 tionale e Normalisation|(ISO),
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organigatiop

Le$ décisions ou accords officiels de la CEIl concernant tes i iQ présentent, dans la mesure
du|possible, un accord international sur les UJetS étudie es Comités nationaux de |a CEI
interessés sont représentés dans chaque qomité

Le$ Publications de la CEIl se présentent sous laMorime deNecomwandafions internationales et sont agréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de |2 SEIl. Te la CEI
s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu techniglie de ses publications; la CEIl ne peut pas étre tenue respopsable
de|l'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétaf| par un quelconque utilisateur final

Daps le but d'encourager I' és nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent, dans tpute la
megsure possible, a appliq ublications de la CEl dans leurs publigations
nafionales et régionalep i igations
nalionales ou régionale rdiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernieres

La|CEl elle-mémg he i 5{ation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépehdants
fodrnissent des 'é i 3 nté et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux margyes de
conformité de la @ S able d'aucun des services effectués par les organisnjes de
cetftification indépend nts

Tolps les utilisateqrs doivent s"agsu sont en possession de la derniere édition de cette publicatior]
Aufpune respons ité it &tre imputée a la CEIl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaines ou
mgndataire PS8 S particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Cpmités
nafiona QU gjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de touf autre
domm S que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris Igs frais
de|justice N écoulant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEllou de
todte autre Publicati CEl, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

L'attention ‘est/at r les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publigations
réferencées est obligdtoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L’'attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvent faire
I'ohjetde droits de brevet 1 a CEl ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de teld droits

de

brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme internationale CEl 60335-2-107 a été établie par le comité d'études 116 de la CEl:
Sécurité des outils électro a moteur.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
116/79/FDIS 116/86/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.
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La présente partie 2 doit étre utilisée conjointement avec la quatrieme édition (2001) de la
CEIl 60335-1 et ses amendements.

NOTE 1 L’expression «Partie 1» utilisée dans la présente norme fait référence a la CEl 60335-1.

La présente partie 2 compléte ou modifie les articles correspondants de la CEl 60335-1 de
fagcon a transformer cette publication en norme CEIl: Exigences de sécurité pour les
tondeuses a gazon électriques robotisées alimentées par batterie.

Lorsqu'un paragraphe particulier de la Partie 1 n'est pas mentionné dans cette partie 2, ce
paragraphe s'applique pour autant qu'il est raisonnable. Lorsque la présente norme spécifie
«addjtiormr;<muodificationy oo <remptacementy; tetexte correspondant detaPartie—tdoit étre
adapié en conséquence.

NOTE|2 Le systéme de numérotation suivant est utilisé:

—  paragraphes, tableaux et figures: ceux qui sont numérotés a partir de 101 soft co < taires a Ce de la
Partie 1;

— notes: a I’exception de celles qui sont dans un nouveau paragraphe ou e celles qui e b tes de
la|Partie 1, les notes sont numérotées a partir de 101, y compris ceties d icles J i sont

mpdifiés ou remplacés;

— anmnexes: les annexes supplémentaires sont appelées AA, BB, €

NOTE|3 Les caractéres d'imprimerie suivants sont utilisés;

— exigences: caractéres romains;
— mpdalités d'essais: caracteres italiques;

— notes: petits caractéeres romains.

Les m deéfinition concerne un adjectif, I'adjectjf et le
nom a

Une sous le titre général: Apppreils
élect alog eurité, estdisponible sur le site web de la CEI.

Le cd publication ne sera pas modifié avant la dafte de

stabil El sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données
relati z i de. A cette date, la publication sera

L

* sUippri

° g

* amendé

IMPQRTANT - Le logo "colour inside" qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de gette
publication indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles a
une bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent,
imprimer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur.
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INTRODUCTION

Il a été considéré en établissant la présente Norme internationale que I'exécution de ses

dispositions était confiée a des personnes expérimentées et ayant une qualification
appropriée.

Cette norme reconnait le niveau de protection internationalement accepté contre les dangers
électriques, mécaniques, thermiques, liés au feu et au rayonnement des appareils, lorsqu'ils
fonctionnent comme en usage normal en tenant compte des instructions du fabricant. Elle
couvre également les situations anormales auxquelles on peut s'attendre dans la pratique et
prend__en considération les phénomeénes électromagnétiques qui peuvent affecter le
fonctionnement en toute sécurité des appareils.

Cettd norme tient compte autant que possible des exigences de la on a
restef compatible avec les régles d'installation quand l'apparei : seau

Si un|appareil compris dans le domaine d’application de ce t des

fonctions qui sont couvertes par une autre partie lie 2
corregpondante est appliquée a chaque fonction séparerm le. Si
cela ¢st applicable, on tient compte de I'influence d’

Lorsg hgers
traitép

NOTE ‘était pas
néces les.
Cette et a
présé

NOTE es ont
été pr rie de
norme hbreux
apparei les en
plus d¢

Une ugée
confg B¢ ~ B aux
essais, i ) ente d'autres caracterlsthues qui compromettent le niveau de

séculité

Une machine.utitisant’des matériaux ou présentant des modes de construction différents de
ceux|décrits. dans Ies exigences de cette norme peut étre examinée et soumise a esgai en
fonction de I'objectif poursuivi par ces exigences et, si elle est jugée pratiqugment
équivialente _elle peut étre estimée conforme aux principes de sécurité de la norme

Les exigences de sécurité non électrique couvrant les dangers non électriques sont celles de
la CEI 60335-2-77 le cas échéant.
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APPAREILS ELECTRODQMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-107: Exigences particuliéres relatives aux tondeuses
a gazon électriques robotisées alimentées par batterie

1 Domaine d’application

L’article de la Partie 1 est remplacé par I'article ci-apreés.

La priésente norme traite de la sécurité des tondeuses a gazon ‘ R s rtical
alimentées par batterie, la tension assignée maximale de la batterie\éta Jc. La
charde de la batterie s‘effectue sur le secteur et/ou par énerg jre) S orme
internationale ne s’applique pas aux machines non robotisg \ gupe-gazon,

coupie-bordure de gazon, coupe-bordure, tondeuses adtopartées a gazon
a conducteur a pied.

La pfrésente norme ne s’applique pas a la C
I’exception du bruit).

environnementalx (a

La présente norme traite des phénoménes dany présentés par les tondeuses
a gazon robotisées alimentées par batteris qui concerne leur utilisation |dans
I’environnement immédiat de la maison ou analogues.

Les gxigences relatives au ¢ as par la CEl 62133.

La prgsente norme_internationale n’est\pas applicable aux machines qui sont fabriquées avant
la dafe de publit@

NOTE

2 F
L’arti
Additf

CEI §0320-(toutes les parties), Connecteurs pour usages domestiques et usages géngraux
analdqués

CEI 60335-1:2001, Appareils électrodomestiques et analogues — Sécurité — Partie 1:
Exigences générales

Amendement 1 (2004)

Amendement 2 (2006)1

CEI 60335-2-77, Appareils électrodomestiques et analogues — Sécurité — Partie 2-77: Régles
particuliéres pour les tondeuses a gazon fonctionnant sur le réseau et a conducteur a pied

11l existe une édition consolidée 4.2 (2006) comprenant la CEl 60335-1 (2001) et ses Amendements 1 (2004) et
2 (2006).
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CEI 61508 (toutes les parties), Sécurité fonctionnelle des systémes
électriques/électroniques/électroniques programmables relatifs a la sécurité

CEI 62133, Accumulateurs alcalins et autres accumulateurs a électrolyte non acide -
Exigences de sécurité pour les accumulateurs portables étanches, et pour les batteries qui en
sont constituées, destinés a l'utilisation dans des applications portables

ISO 354:2003, Acoustique — Mesurage de I'absorption acoustique en salle réverbérante

ISO 683-9, Aciers pour traitement thermique, aciers alliés et aciers pour décolletage —
Partie_9: Aciers corroyés pour décolletage

ISO B744:2010, Acoustique — Détermination des niveaux de puissange j [ des
nivedux d'énergie acoustique émis par les sources de bruit a partir d ] tique
— Mathodes d'expertise pour des conditions approchant celles p plan
réfléghissant

hs et
fie 1:

ISO B767-1, Tracteurs, matériels agricoles et forestiers,
peloyses — Symboles pour les commandes de l'opérateb
SymBoles communs

ns et

ISO B767-3, Tracteurs, matériels agricoles et
5 fie 3:

peloyses — Symboles pour les comma
SymBoles pour matériel a moteur poukj

ISO [f010:2011, i e sécurité i scuffité —
Signgux de sécurité enregistrés

ISO 11201:2010, Acoustiqw it éMYS\D ] 3qui : ination
des niveaux de pf'eSSI Q_aco st/q (e~d'emissi ] ! itions
spécifiées dans ( Hon ¢ j 2fléchi avec
des dorrections @ . 5 \es

ISO (11684, Tractet &¥i oM jors, .. . ] s of
peloyses — Signa ) it4 e

ISO [11688- S¢iqe bs et
d'équip 9

ISO [13857:2006¢ Bourité ] | Scurité 2 nbres
supéfieurs.etinférieyrs d'atteindre les zones dangereuses

3 Définitiens

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes.

3.101

lame

terme utilisé dans les avertissements et dans les instructions pour désigner « l'organe de
coupe »

NOTE 1: Voir 3.103.
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3.102

commande

moyen ou dispositif qui commande le fonctionnement de la machine ou tout fonctionnement
spécifique s'y rapportant

3.103
organe de coupe
dispositif utilisé pour réaliser I'action de coupe sur une tondeuse a gazon

3.104
enceinte de I’organe de coupe
piece ou assemblage qui sert de moyen de protection autour de I'organe de coupe

3.1045
circgnférence de coupe

trajegtoire décrite par le point extréme de I'organe de coupe lorsg I'axe
de sqgn arbre
3.106
position de coupe
chaque réglage de hauteur de I'organe de coupe prg ¢ pour couper I'hetbe
3.107
disp¢sitif de mise hors fonctionnenjen
a) anpovible
de la

partie démontable, telle que par exe

b) prptégé par un code
dispgsitif qui, lorsqu’il eshactive & b bn et
nécessite de saisir un nt de

pouvoir fonctionng
NOTE|[1: Voir 22.103.5
3.108
goulotte d’éjectio

extension dé 'organe de coupe a partir de I'ouverture d'éjegtion,
généralem iliseepowr diriger I'éjection de la matiére provenant de I'organe de coupe

3.109
ouverture d’éjes
trou gu ouverture dans I'enceinte de I'organe de coupe par laquelle I’herbe peut étre éjg¢ctée

3.1
poste de charge

dispositif de charge automatique de la batterie situé sur ou a l'intérieur de la zone délimitée
Oou préprogrammeée

3.1

(commande d’) arrét manuel

dispositif a composants logiciels ou matériels qui annule toutes les autres commandes et
désactive le(s) moteur(s), participant par ailleurs a I’arrét de toutes les parties mobiles

3.112

bac de ramassage

élément ou combinaison d'éléments qui constitue un dispositif pour collecter I'nerbe tondue
ou les débris
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3.113
protecteur
partie de la machine ou élément intégré protégeant I'opérateur et/ou une tierce personne

3.114

utilisation prévue

tout usage de la machine raisonnablement prévisible, comme indiqué dans le mode d’emploi,
et compatible avec des activités telles que coupe du gazon, démarrage, arrét, branchement
(ou débranchement) de la source de puissance

3.115

coupie-bordure de gazon
machine a moteur pour couper I'herbe destinée a couper les
habitpellement dans un plan vertical

Uses,

3.114
coupe-bordure
machine a moteur pouvant couper I'herbe et la terre, habituellen

3.117

tondr]zuse a gazon

machine a couper I'herbe dont I'organe de coupe fgnctio 2 ment
paralléle au sol et qui utilise le sol pour détermi d’un

coussin d'air ou de patins, etc., et un prio

3.118
coupe-gazon

machine a moteur pour
fonctionnement de I'orgay
roue pu un patin, etc.

3.119
systéme de corﬁ:?h
dispﬂsitif relié par*up

machine et le fonct

jn de
r une

de la

3.12(
vitesse maximale duimote utilisation
plus |grande. Vjtes pouvant étre obtenue lorsque ce dernier est |réglé
confdrmé WX\ Spécifications et/ou aux instructions du fabricant, avec I'organe de cjoupe
embrayé

3.121

équipement de tonte
organl’ﬁ—t_r_r_l_d_l_ﬁ_l_hl—r_t‘e € coupe congu pour etre facilement detache de la machine et, generalement, pour

permettre a la machine d'étre utilisée dans d'autres buts

3.122

tondeuse hacheuse

tondeuse a gazon a axe vertical sans ouvertures d’éjection dans I’enceinte de I’organe
de coupe

3.123
fonctionnement a vide
charge minimale accessible a la tension assignée
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3.124

commande de I'opérateur

toute commande nécessitant une mise en action par I'opérateur pour effectuer des fonctions
spécifiques

Note 1: Cela inclut les commandes d’'un systéme de commande manuelle.

3.125
commande de présence de I'opérateur
commande d'un systéme de commande manuelle congue de fagon a interrompre

automatiquement la puissance vers un dispositif de déplacement lorsque la force exercée par
|'opérnfn||r est infnrrnmplln

3.126
tondeuse a gazon a conducteur a pied

machine a couper I'herbe, soit poussée, soit autotractée, com
I'opénateur par l'actionnement d’'un mancheron, ce méme :
I'appareil

t par
riere

3.127%
délinmiteur de périmétre
dispdsitif qui définit le périmétre de la surface a 2
fonctionner de maniére automatique

glle la machine| peut

3.128
sourgce de puissance
motepr qui fournit I'énergie mécanique pou ¢ uvement linéaire ou rotatif

3.129
tondiuse a gazon autopo
tondeuse a gazon 3 \ opérateur est assis, et qui est cqngue
principalement pour cg

3.13(
tondt
tond

NOTE|1:
tonde

e une

3.13
tondeuse a gaZon a axe vertical
tondeuse a‘gazondans laquelle I'organe de coupe, coupant par impact, tourne autour d'un
ou dg plusieurs axes perpendiculaires au plan de coupe

3.132
capteur

dispositif qui réagit a des stimuli physiques (tels que, sans toutefois s’y limiter, la chaleur, la
lumiére, le son, la pression, le magnétisme, le mouvement) et qui transmet le signal ou les
données obtenus fournissant une mesure, activant une commande, ou les deux a la fois

a) capteur de détection de soulévement

dispositif qui détecte tout soulévement direct de la machine du sol

b) capteur de détection d’obstacles

dispositif qui détecte tout contact entre la machine et un obstacle

c) capteur de dévers

dispositif qui détecte le moment ou la machine se trouve a un angle d’inclinaison
prédéterminé ou au-dessus de cet angle
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d) capteur de détection de renversement

dispo

sitif qui détecte tout renversement de la machine

3.133

temp

s d’arrét

temps écoulé entre le moment ou un capteur est activé ou l'organe de manceuvre d’un
systéme de commande manuelle est relaché et le moment ou la machine ou le composant

s'arréte

3.134

danger lié aux projections d’objets

éveniualité de dommages causés par un ou plusieurs objets projetés par I'organe de-coupe
en mpuvement

3.135

disp¢sitif de transmission

moyegn (systeéme) utilisé pour transmettre I'énergie de la sourg ositif
d'entfainement au sol

3.136

dispositif de réglage distant

dispositif de réglage non relié a la tondeuse a gg rles
fonctions de base de la tondeuse a gazon, mais

3.1317

zone|de travail

toute|surface définie dans laquelle la

4 E

L'artic

4.101

Lorsg b ces
equip mplet
doit €

La cd

5 Conditions générales d’essais

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes.

5.1 Addition:

Lorsqu'un dispositif de commande de vitesse électronique est ajustable, il est réglé a la

vitesse la plus élevée.

5.2

Remplacement:

Une nouvelle machine doit étre utilisée pour chacun des essais de I'Article 21, sauf accord
contraire avec le fabricant.
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5.8.1

Remplacement:

Sauf spécification contraire, une batterie entierement chargée doit étre utilisée pour chaque
essai. Lorsque, pour des essais consécutifs, la méme batterie est spécifiée, un temps de
repos minimal de 1 min doit étre prévu entre les essais.

6 Classification

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes.

6.1

Les
prote

- le

é{re de la classe ll;

- le
d

- le

- le

—Rermplacermert:

machines doivent appartenir a I'une des classes suivantes e
ction contre les chocs électriques:

concer

s machines et postes de charge ayant une tension assignée

nom\.commercial et adresse compléte du fabricant et, le cas échéant, de¢
présentant autorisé;

he la

ivent

cteur
(trés

asse

son

— |'ammée de fabricatiom;

- la

masse en kilogrammes;

— désignation de la machine. Elle peut étre réalisée par une combinaison de lettres et/ou de
chiffres;

— la désignation de série ou de type, permettant I'identification technique du produit. Elle
peut étre réalisée par une combinaison de lettres et/ou de chiffres et peut étre combinée
avec la désignation de la machine;

- la
- la

puissance assignée en kilowatts ou courant assigné en ampeéres;
largeur de coupe en centimétres.

Les commandes qui, lorsqu’elles sont activées, peuvent donner lieu a un danger, doivent
porter un marquage ou étre placées de facon a indiquer clairement I'élément de la machine

qu’ell

es commandent.
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Les avertissements suivants doivent étre clairement visibles et indiquer:

Sur la machine:

MISE EN GARDE - Lire le mode d’emploi avant de faire fonctionner la machine.

MISE EN GARDE - Maintenir une distance de sécurité avec la machine en fonctionnement.

MISE EN GARDE — Ne pas monter sur la machine.

MISE EN GARDE - Retirer (ou faire fonctionner) le dispositif de mise hors fonctionnement

avant d’effectuer tout travail sur la machine ou avant de la soulever.

NOTE Utiliser le terme « Retirer » ou « Faire fonctionner », selon le type de dispositif de mise hors

fonctipnnement installé sur la machine.

ATTHNTION — Ne pas toucher la lame en rotation.

Pour|[ les machines équipées d'un systéme de commande doit
comporter les marquages:

MISE EN GARDE - Lire le mode d’emploi avant de faire fo

MISH EN GARDE — Maintenir une distance de sécurité nt.
Les marquages donnant des consignes de prudence bsible
du dgnger concerné. Ce marquage doi~é S pays
dans|lequel la machine doit étre vendue. Reg sym dmis
en ligu et place de marquages écrits. r67-3
'SO(11684 et I'ISO 7000 peuvent ¢ leurs
contrpstantes doivent étre utilisées a ins—que, les £s ou
estampés lorsque les co xie i des symboles sont utilisés| leur
signification doit étre déckie dans damplaj.

Une gtiquette destinée a ditions atmosphériques doit convenir 3 une
exposition en exténeun ohi . duaivent constituer une liaison durable avec la sUrface
du mptériau de aucune perte notable d’adhérence ni de lisjbilité
au cqurs de I'exposi ’ Les étiquettes ne doivent pas présenter de bords

roulé

U7

Par djlleurs:

ramassage
guele bac de ramassage complet ou le protecteur soit en place.

vdiquant que la machine ne doit pas étre mise en fonctionnement

c de
sans

7.6 Addition:

Des symboles complémentaires sont illustrés a I'Annexe EE.

7.8 Addition:

Si un accumulateur ou une batterie est destiné(e) a étre remplacé(e) par l'utilisateur et si son
branchement en polarité inversée est possible, le marquage de la position et de la polarité

correctes doit étre apposé a I'emplacement prévu.
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7.9

Modification:

Remplacer le premier alinéa par les suivants:

Les commandes de I'opérateur doivent avoir leur fonction, leur sens et/ou leur méthode de

mise

en ceuvre clairement identifiés par une étiquette ou une marque durable.

La commande d’arrét manuel doit porter la marque d’identification “Arrét” et étre de couleur
rouge; aucune autre commande visible a I'extérieur ne doit étre de couleur rouge.

712

Une motice d’instructions doit étre fournie avec la machine.

Les i
a) I'g
d
b) e
c
c) g
d) Ig
re
I3
e) Id

Im] L s
INTTITOTa v TTITCTTT.

nstructions doivent comporter, le cas échéant, les information

bxplication des panneaux de sécurité éventuels utilisés
b tous les avertissements exigés sur la machine;

s instructions pour un réglage caqrrect dg¢
latif au danger de la (des) lame{s) retati
lame en rotation»;

rsque les éléments sont consommabls uméro de piéce de [I'élémen
mplacement doit étre spécifié;

Bclaration est nécessaire

brcu pay’l'ovieNde\opérateur s’il est supérieur a plus de 70 dB(A), ainsi que l'incer
S i ighalant que le niveau ne dépasse pas 70 dB(A);

t nécessaire, le niveau de puissance acoustique pondéré A 4
ihcertitude de mesure;

ueravec la machine en fonctionnement;

tition

i celle-

ment
icher

t de

n en

ue la
ntinu
itude

mise

bu de

toute

s\ihstructions pour le fonctionnement, la préparation, I'entretien et le stockage en

securite de la machine, telles que celles donnees a titre d'exemple a 'Annexe HH.

8 Protection contre I’accés aux parties actives

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

9 Démarrage des appareils a moteur

L’article de la Partie 1 n’est pas applicable.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=2ee35e2c8176cb49c90544baf965c9e1

- 86 — 60335-2-107 © CEI:2012

10 Puissance et courant

L’article de la Partie 1 n’est applicable que pour les postes de charge de la classe Il et les
machines a chargeur intégré alimenté par le secteur.

11 Echauffements

L’article de la Partie 1 n’est applicable que pour les postes de charge de la classe Il et les
machines a chargeur intégré alimenté par le secteur.

12 Vacant

13 QGourant de fuite et rigidité diélectrique a la températu

L’artitle de la Partie 1 n’est applicable que pour les postes d bt les

machines a chargeur intégré alimenté par le secteur.

14 Surtensions transitoires

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

15 Résistance a ’humidité

L’article de la Partie 1 est a ec I%ptio ante.

15.1 | Addition:

La mlachine doit €¥e
pendant qu’elle

ent et

Le poste de charg i : ment
et pe

La cq Eé : ine et du poste de charge est évaluée individuellement selof leur
classfficatj

15.1.

Les machines ou postes de charge classés IPX4 doivent subir des rotations le long dé leur
axe ertical pendant I'essai. La vitesse de rotation doit étre de 12 + 2 r/min.

15.2 Addition:

Les machines ou postes de charge équipés d'un socle de connecteur ou d’un connecteur
doivent étre soumis a I'’essai sans le dispositif de raccordement approprié en place.

Les filtres a air ne sont pas retirés.

16 Courant de fuite et rigidité diélectrique

L’article de la Partie 1 n’est applicable que pour les éléments des machines ou les postes de
charge de la classe Il.
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17 Protection contre la surcharge des transformateurs et des circuits associés

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

18 Endurance

L’article de la Partie 1 n’est pas applicable.

19 Fonctionnement anormal

L’arti

191
Addit

Cela

19.7

Remplacement du dernier alinéa:

Pend|
toute
inflan

19.9

Pend|
toute
inflan

19.10

L’arti

Cle de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes.

Modification:

jon au premier alinéa:

inclut toute fuite de I'électrolyte de la batterie.

Modification:

ant ’essai, la température des en
fois émettre aucune flamme, aucup—mé

Cle de_la-Partie 17est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes.

20.2

Remplacement:

b doit
e ou

e doit
e ou

Pour empécher tout fonctionnement involontaire pouvant donner lieu a un danger, I'organe
de coupe ne doit pas démarrer jusqu’a ce que:

a) il soit réenclenché manuellement; ou

b) la procédure de démarrage telle que décrite en 22.110 soit terminée.

Tous les composants entrainés par un moteur, a I’exception de I'organe de coupe et des
éléments en contact avec le sol doivent étre protégés pour empécher tout contact fortuit.
Toutes ouvertures ou toutes distances de sécurité éventuelles doivent satisfaire a 4.2.4 de

I'so

13857:2008.

Tout protecteur congu pour étre ouvert ou enlevé, et exposant a un danger, doit comporter
un symbole de sécurité avertissant du danger, situé sur le protecteur ou a c6té de ce dernier.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=2ee35e2c8176cb49c90544baf965c9e1

- 88— 60335-2-107 © CEI:2012

Tous les protecteurs doivent étre fixés en permanence a la machine et ne doivent pas
pouvoir étre enlevés sans l'aide d'un outil. L'ouverture des protecteurs doit nécessiter
l'usage d'un outil. Les exceptions a cela sont I'ouverture ou l'enlévement des protecteurs
dont le déverrouillage provoque l'arrét des parties mobiles protégées.

Les protecteurs fixes que l'utilisateur est autorisé a enlever pour I'entretien régulier de la
machine doivent avoir leurs dispositifs de fixation maintenus sur soit le protecteur soit le
corps de la machine.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen et par des mesures.

20.101 Commandes

20.101.1 Commande de présence de I'opérateur

S’il gst fourni par le fabricant, le systéeme de commande marueNe\doi
commande de présence de I'opérateur installée sur le systé \
qui arréte automatiquement le mouvement de rotation de€
I'opérateur retire ses mains du dispositif. Cela peut étre™a
d'entrainement ou a l'aide d'un mécanisme intermédiaire~d'e
coupe. Pour lancer la rotation de l'organe de coupe,

I’opérateur doit nécessiter deux actions séparées et diffé
effeciuées avec la méme main, elles doive
d'empécher un « enclenchement » accide

[ étre
afin

Toutd
débra
Pendpnt le fonctionnemer : bteur
déteqtant si la machine ¢ 3 Nl }e périmétre peuvent étre désactives, les

capteurs de dévers doivent dempeurer
fonctionnels.

La cdnformité est;r' & ar des essais pratiques.

20.101.

ant est fourni, ce dernier peut étre utilisé uniquement| pour
achine des parameétres de fonctionnement, ainsi que|pour
tionnement normal de la machine.

Si un|
effec
lance

La cg 3rifiée par examen et par un essai pratique.

20.101.3 Systéme de commande manuelle

Lorsque le fabricant fournit un systéme de commande manuelle, ce dernier doit satisfaire
aux exigences de 22.107.

La commande a distance des mouvements dangereux (le démarrage par exemple) doit étre
au moins conforme a 19.1 de la CEl 60335-1.

Si un dispositif de réglage distant est fourni, il peut ne pas étre utilisé pour la commande
manuelle a distance de la machine.

La conformité est vérifiee par examen et par les essais de 22.107 et 21.101.5.
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20.101.4 Arrét manuel

Une unique action clairement identifiable d’arrét manuel doit étre installée sur la machine
dans une position bien en vue sur la face supérieure de la machine. La commande d’arrét
manuel doit avoir au moins 20 % de sa surface soulevée a une hauteur de 5 mm au moins
au-dessus de la surface du milieu environnant. La commande d’arrét manuel doit avoir une
dimension minimale de 40 mm.

La force d’impulsion de la commande d’arrét manuel ne doit pas dépasser 30 N.

La commande d’arrét manuel doit annuler toutes les autres commandes et entrainer 'arrét

de to[ites Tes parties mobiles.

Le rgdémarrage de la tondeuse suite a un arrét manuel ne doit étre’po r une
action manuelle séparée.

La sdcurité fonctionnelle du dispositif d’arrét manuel doit étre de la
CEI §0335-1.

La cgnformité est vérifiée par examen et par un essai prati

20.102 Exigences de sécurité

20.102.1 Enceinte de I'organe ¢

20.102.1.1 Généralités

L'endeinte de I'organe de coupe dot s'é de la
circonférence de coupe,a ulons
des yis de fixation de I'o < e de
I'organe de coupe a ith QI cées dans les 50 % intérieurs du diamétre
de la|circonférence d¢ g

Il estladmis de faui d

La cpnformité es & S € ien, j .102.3,
20.102.4 et

Cette exigenc doi ’ i [ ’ unité
d’entrainein 3l i i S S gieurs
éléments de eaupe pivotants ou des lignes de filaments. Ces éléments de coupe dgivent
repoder sur fa-force_gentrifuge qui permet I'action de coupe, I’énergie cinétique maximale par
élément dejcoupe étant par ailleurs de 2 J.

Pour Tes besoins du présent arficle, Ténergie cinélique d’'un élément de coupe pivoiant doit
étre calculée conformément a I’Annexe AA.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen et par des mesures.

20.102.1.2 Protecteurs et bacs de ramassage

Les protecteurs qui doivent étre déplacés pour s'adapter au bac de ramassage doivent étre
verrouillés conformément a la CEl 61508 ou doivent revenir automatiquement a la position de
protection maximale lorsque le bac de ramassage est enlevé. Les protecteurs doivent étre
considérés comme faisant partie intégrante de I'enceinte de I'organe de coupe.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen et par des essais pratiques.
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20.102.2 Temps d’arrét de I’organe de coupe

L’'organe de coupe doit s’arréter, a partir de sa vitesse maximale de rotation, dans les 2 s qui
suivent le relachement de la commande de présence de I’opérateur de I’organe de coupe,
ou l'ouverture ou I'enlevement des protecteurs dont le déverrouillage provoque l'arrét des
parties mobiles protégées, si un capteur de dévers, un capteur de détection de
soulévement, un capteur de détection d’obstacles (lorsqu’ils sont activés pendant plus de
3 s conformément a 22.105.2) ou un arrét manuel est activé.

La conformité est vérifiée par I’'essai suivant:

20.12.Z27 Essai de temps d’arrét de "organe de coupe

Préalablement a I'essai, la machine doit étre assemblée et réglée selon |es instructions| pour
I'utiligation publiées par le fabricant. La machine doit étre mise en farchg e} arkétée|a 10
repriges avant de commencer I'essai. Si possible, les machines o t étgecalimentg¢es a
partirfd’une source externe d’énergie afin de simuler une batteri : e \ S

Le systeme de mesure et d’enregistrement du temps doit aveir 51 5 ms
et leg tachymétres éventuels utilisés doivent avoir une exactitua QT 0. La
tempgrature d’essai ambiante doit étre de 20 °C +/8 ) ce et
instrdmentée de sorte que les résultats de I’essai ne/soien

Les dispositifs doivent permettre de dé

—| le moment de reldchement de la comn g 3 ‘opé ’onlgane
de coupe;

—| le moment d’activation du ce nt a
22.105.2;

—| le moment d’actiyatio

—| le mouvement

—| le mome

—| la direction etlaV

—| le momenf ol\ure a
Le timps d’r at & syré a_partir c_!u mqr_nent d”acti\'/ation d”un f:apteur jusqu’gu dernier
passage de : s ur le dispositif de détection de I’équipement d’essai.
Le dispositif de ement)de la procédure d’arrét de I‘'organe de coupe pendant I'essdi doit

étre tel que:

—| danSle cas € la commande de présence de I’opérateur pour I'organe de cofpe —
la’commande doit étre relachée subitement de la position «marche » maximale de
sorte qu’elle revienne d’elle-méme a la position « repos » ou « arrét »;

— dans le cas de capteurs de détection d’obstacles — chaque capteur doit entrer en
contact avec un objet solide en approche a la vitesse normale de déplacement de la
machine lorsqu’elle fonctionne dans des conditions normales;

— dans le cas des capteurs de dévers — la machine doit étre inclinée pour activer et
désactiver le capteur dans les directions exigées en 22.105.1;

— dans le cas des capteurs de détection de soulévement — la machine doit étre
soulevée pour activer et désactiver le capteur tel qu’exigé en 22.105.3;

— dans le cas des arréts manuels — la commande d’arrét manuel doit étre activée.
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Les temps d’arrét individuels doivent étre mesurés a cinqg reprises a partir de chacun des
moments suivants:

relachement de la commande de présence de I'opérateur de I’'organe de coupe,

activation du capteur de détection d’obstacles par contact avec l'objet solide

conformément a 22.105.2,

fonctionnement du capteur de dévers. La direction principale qui génere la

plus

grande valeur moyenne doit étre I'orientation utilisée pour mesurer le temps d’arrét

de I’organe de coupe de la machine,

Le capteur ou I'action manuelle qui génére la plus grande valeur

différ

I’organe de coupe de la machine conformément a 20.102.2.2.

20.1¢

La m
néce
I'utilid
effec

La F
comp

Si le
de cyf
fabrid
et 20

NOTE

activation de la commande d’arret manuel, et

activation du capteur de détection de soulévement.

2.2.2

le maintenir a
— (temps =A);
faire fonn

le cycle

temp st t., alors t,=t, +t, +1t, +1, La décision afférente aux {
cles oositions « marche » (tg+t,) et « arrét » (tp+t,) doit étre prise |
ant; doivent cependant pas dépasser 100 s pour la position « mar
S pour lapQqsitior « arrét ».

Cet\essai n’est pas représentatif de I'utilisation normale et les temps de cycle sont par cons

t pas
faire
pour
[ étre

doit

bilite

sition

pncer

emps
bar le
che »

Bquent

spécifi

és par le fabricant afin d’éviter toute usure ou tout dommage inutile causé a la machine.

20.102.2.3 Essai de temps d’arrét de I'organe de coupe - Vérification

Le temps d’arrét de I’organe de coupe doit étre mesuré dans les cas suivants:

chacun des cinq premiers cycles de la séquence d’essai de 5 000 cycles (c’est-a-dire

ne comprenant ni les opérations préparatoires, ni les arréts d’essai utilisés
déterminer le dispositif de déclenchement d’arrét a soumettre a l’'essai);

pour

chacun des cinq derniers cycles avant toute opération d’entretien ou de réglage des

freins effectuée pendant I'essai;
chacun des cinq derniers cycles des 5 000 cycles d’essai.

Aucun autre temps d’arrét ne doit étre enregistré.
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Chacun des temps d’arréts mesurés (t,) doit satisfaire a I'exigence de 20.102.2. Si
I’échantillon d’essai n’accomplit pas le nombre total de cycles mais satisfait en revanche aux
exigences de cet essai, soit:

— la machine peut étre réparée, si le mécanisme de freinage n’est pas affecté et I’essai peut
étre poursuivi;

— sila machine ne peut pas étre réparée, un échantillon supplémentaire peut étre soumis a
I'essai et doit alors satisfaire pleinement aux exigences.

20.102.3 Danger lié aux projections d’objets

a procuref, en

Les 5tAondeuses a gazon robotisées doivent étre construites de facon
es persgnnes

utilisfation prévue, une protection suffisante contre le risque de bless
provdqué par des corps étrangers qui peuvent étre projetés par I'orga

La cdnformité est vérifiée par I'essai suivant:

Lors pe la réalisation de cet essai, il convient de maintenir fe. pe zone
d'essjai ou de le protéger contre le danger lié aux projection

La mpchine est placée dans I'enceinte d'essai décrife § 3 : einte
étant| tel que décrit a I'Annexe CC. Le panneay—<if iSE ssais
prévys a I’Article BB.3 de I'’Annexe BB in S : eaux
cibles doivent étre divisés en zones e 1 A yue a

la Figure BB.1 et décrit a 'Annexe DD.

Les projectiles utilisés pour I'essai dpiveftétrexde les de diamétre 6,35 mm en |acier
tremq e des.bifles de roulements a billes).

Des . étre prévus aux positions indiquéey a la
Figun 3 mb ; S artie coupante de I'organe de coupe.

Les @ gire fixés et affleurer la partie supérieure du tapis de

coco, le systeme doit étre aménagé de fagcon qu'il puisse
éject
Si né y putEtre maintenue par un élastique afin d'éviter tout mouvgment
horiz

Pend| a machine doit fonctionner a la vitesse maximale du moteyr en
utilislation(définie 3.120) et étre alimentée, si possible, par une source d’alimeniation
exterhe dyant les mémes caractéristiques qu’une batterie entiérement chargée.

Les essais doivent étre effectués avec chaque assemblage d'organe de coupe.

La machine doit étre soumise a I'’essai dans toutes les configurations de fonctionnement (par
exemple avec et sans équipements et accessoires tels que les systémes de ramassage
d'herbe ou les pieces prévues pour hacher).

L’organe de coupe doit étre réglé a une hauteur de coupe de 30 mm ou a la position de
coupe immédiatement supérieure, lorsqu'il est posé sur une surface de niveau dure. Les
machines ayant une hauteur de coupe maximale de 30 mm ou inférieure doivent étre réglées
a leur hauteur maximale.

Avant l'essai, régler la vitesse avec laquelle la bille est éjectée de fagcon que celle-ci ne
s'éleve pas a moins de 30 mm au-dessus de la surface du tapis de coco dans les limites d'un
angle de 10° par rapport a la verticale. Puis, avec la machine en place, introduire les billes


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=2ee35e2c8176cb49c90544baf965c9e1

60335-2-107 © CEI:2012 -93 -

une par une dans la machine. Augmenter la vitesse des billes petit a petit jusqu'a ce que
chaque bille soit frappée par I'organe de coupe. Commencer I'essai lorsque cette vitesse
minimale est établie. Les billes abimées ou rognées doivent étre remplacées.

Injecter 500 billes en acier dans chaque point d'injection par essai. Pour les machines a
plusieurs axes, I'essai doit étre effectué pour chaque axe avec évaluation des résultats pour
chaque essai. Un nouvel organe de coupe doit étre utilisé pour chaque essai.

Pendant chacun des essais, en cas d'un trop grand nombre d'impacts dans une zone
localisée, il peut étre nécessaire de réparer ou de remplacer un panneau cible avant de
poursuivre les essais. Remplacer les panneaux cibles si les impacts d’essais précédents
laissgnt des trous qui ne peuvent pas étre bouchés avec des carrés de papier gommé de
40 min de cété. Aucune zone ne doit étre recouverte de plus d'une épa de_carrgs de
papigr gommé.

Les bi t étre
enlevé m les
impa einte
d’essiai doivent étre ignorées.

Compter et enregistrer les impacts sur la fiche te 1 5 58, a . Un
projet e est
compté ligne
de déli bSOUS
de cqtte ligne.

Pour de la
ligne aque

panneau cible entre le sugpoxt et/la
L’ess@ai n’exige pas que

Dans| le cas ou
autre ]

disant, il est possible de soumettre a l'essai|deux
atisfaire l'essai.

20.102. W 6 ance a I’organe de coupe

20.102.4. inadvertance a I’organe de coupe par les pieds

Tout e i anee a l'organe de coupe en fonctlonnement et ce par I'intermédiaire
des fi

La cqnformité est vérifiée par I’essai suivant.

L’essai est effectué avec I'organe de coupe dans la position de coupe la plus haute et la
plus basse. Si la hauteur de la trajectoire de I'organe de coupe est différente pour des
vitesses de I'organe de coupe différentes, I'essai est conduit de fagon que les deux positions
extrémes de la hauteur de I'organe de coupe soient prises en compte.

La machine doit étre placée sur une surface plane et dure. Les protecteurs et les déflecteurs
doivent étre placés dans la position normale de fonctionnement sur I'enceinte de I'organe de
coupe et les organes de support de la machine doivent étre en contact avec la surface
d'appui. Les composants des machines, tels que roues et cadres, sont considérés, le cas
échéant, comme parties intégrantes de I'enceinte de I'organe de coupe pour les besoins de
cet essai. L'essai est effectué dans les conditions statiques.

Le pied d’essai de la Figure 102 doit étre introduit a proximité de I’'organe de coupe autour
de I’enceinte extérieure de la machine. Le support du pied d'essai est tenu horizontalement a
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une hauteur quelconque, puis incliné de 15° en avant ou en arriére par rapport a I'horizontale
(voir Figure 102). Le pied d’essai est appliqué autour de la machine toute entiére, tel qu’il est
décrit a la Figure 102, jusqu’a ce qu’une force horizontale maximale de 20 N soit atteinte, ou
jusqu'a ce que l'enceinte de la machine se souléve de la position d'origine ou se déplace par
rapport a cette derniere, ou jusqu’a ce qu’il y ait contact avec la trajectoire de I’organe de
coupe, selon le cas se produisant en premier.

Le pied d'essai ne doit pas pénétrer dans la trajectoire de l'assemblage de l'organe de
coupe.

20.102.4.2 Accés par inadvertance a I’organe de coupe par la main

Tout pccés par inadvertance a I'organe de coupe en fonctionnement, et ¢€ I'intermeédgiaire

de la|lmain, doit étre évité, dans toute la mesure du possible.

La cdnformité est vérifiée par les essais de 20.102.4.2.1 et 20.102.4

20.102.4.2.1 Généralités

Des dispositifs de réduction des possibilités de contac
coupie lorsque ce dernier atteint le niveau inférieur doi

agvec l'organe de

La cdnformité est vérifiée par les essais suivants

20.102.4.2.1.1 Essai a la main d’essa

Le cglibre d’essai mécanique de 20.2(de la CE 1 doit étre utilisé. Les joints dgivent
étre golidement fixés en pogition droite\ou 3

La machine doit étre p ‘ ACE t dure. Les protecteurs et les défledteurs
doivent étre placés danpsNa position no ctionnement sur l'enceinte de I'organe de

couple et les orgapes\de g 8 hine doivent étre en contact avec la sdrface
d'apgui. Les co S j efS que roues et cadres, sont considérés, l¢ cas
échéant, comme pérti ] de I'enceinte de I'organe de coupe pour les besoiphs de

cet essai. L'essai g3 conditions statiques.

L’essai est effe ape de coupe dans la position de coupe la plus défavofable.
Si la| hauteu de jectoite/de I'organe de coupe est différente pour des vitessgs de
l'organ 0 "- différentes, I'essai est conduit de fagon que les positions extrémes [de la
hautgur de > pe soient prises en compte.

La main d’essai doit’ étre introduite a proximité de l'organe de coupe autour et|sous
I'enceinte_extérieure de la machine. L’axe de la main d'essai est tenu horizontalement & une
hautqur<quelconque, puis incliné de + 15° par rapport a I'horizontale. La hauteur verticgle de
la malm o’‘essal est maintenue fors de tintroductifon de fa mainm o'essal Sous 1a machine. La
main d’essai est appliquée avec une force maximale de 5 N jusqu’a ce qu’une partie
quelconque de la main d’essai entre en contact avec I'enceinte extérieure de la machine ou
jusqu’a ce que l'enceinte extérieure se souléve de la position d'origine ou se déplace par
rapport a cette derniére, ou jusqu’a ce qu’il y ait contact avec la trajectoire de I'organe de
coupe, selon le cas se produisant en premier.

Aucune force verticale ne doit étre appliquée a la main d’essai; a '’exception de celle jugée
nécessaire pour maintenir le mouvement horizontal.

Le doigt de la main d’essai ne doit pas pénétrer dans la trajectoire de I'organe de coupe. Le
contact avec les parties circulaires, lisses et non cassées de I'organe de coupe est permis.
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20.102.4.2.1.2 Essai au bras d’essai d’un enfant

Le calibre d’essai 18 (Figure 12) de la CEIl 61032 doit étre utilisé mais avec la poignée de
levage attachée durant tout I'essai. Les joints doivent pouvoir s’articuler.

La machine doit étre placée sur une surface plane et dure. Les protecteurs et les déflecteurs
doivent étre placés dans la position normale de fonctionnement sur I'enceinte de I'organe de
coupe et les organes de support de la machine doivent étre en contact avec la surface
d'appui. Les composants des machines, tels que roues et cadres, sont considérés, le cas
échéant, comme parties intégrantes de I'enceinte de I'organe de coupe pour les besoins de
cet essai. L'essai est effectué dans les conditions statiques.

L’esslai est effectué avec l'organe de coupe dans la position de coupe/a plus défavotable.
Si la| hauteur de la trajectoire de I'organe de coupe est différente pour des\vitessgs de
I'organe de coupe différentes, I'essai est conduit de fagon que les [JQsitios de la
hautqur de I'organe de coupe soient prises en compte.

Le bras d’essai d’un enfant doit étre introduit a proximité de\/’orga : ur et
sous |l’enceinte extérieure de la machine. L’axe du bras d'e j Q iné de 45°

+ 1°|par rapport a I'horizontale. Le bras d’essai d’un_e B3 { force
maximale de 5 N jusqu’a ce qu’une partie quelconque avec
I’enceinte extérieure de la machine ou jusqu’a ce de la
positlon d'origine ou se déplace par rapport a ce ntact
avec |la trajectoire de I'organe de coupe, selom| € ' ts de
doigt|articulés doivent étre déplacés sur tqute 1 ] aires
lorsqy’ils sont sous I'enceinte de la machj

Aucuhe force verticale ne doit étre a n de

celle [jugée nécessaire pouf mainten

Le dgigt du bras d’esg

coupie. Le contact_ave
est pgrmis.

20.102.4.2.2 Essga

pénétrer dans la trajectoire de I'organe de
es, lisses et non cassées de I'organe de coupe

Des fispositif des possibilités de contact avec I'organe de coupe au fours
d’ung opération de ¢ doivent étre fournis

La cgnformijté e

Le cdlibre d'essarméeganique de 20.2 de la CEIl 60335-1 doit étre utilisé.

La machine doit étre placée sur une surface plane et dure. Les protecteurs et les déflegteurs
doivent éfre placés dans [a position normale de fonctionnement sur 'enceinte de I'organe de
coupe et les organes de support de la machine doivent étre en contact avec la surface
d'appui. Les composants des machines, tels que roues et cadres, sont considérés, le cas
échéant, comme parties intégrantes de I'enceinte de I'organe de coupe pour les besoins de
cet essai. L'essai est effectué dans les conditions statiques.

L’essai est effectué avec l'organe de coupe dans la position de coupe la plus défavorable.
Si la hauteur de la trajectoire de l'organe de coupe est différente pour des vitesses de
l'organe de coupe différentes, I'essai est conduit de fagcon que les positions extrémes de la
hauteur de I'organe de coupe soient prises en compte.

Le doigt d’essai doit étre introduit a proximité de I'organe de coupe autour et sous l'extrémité
de l'enceinte extérieure de la machine jusqu’a ce que la partie « arrét » de 50 mm touche
I’enceinte extérieure de la machine a n’importe quel endroit ou la machine peut étre soulevée.
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Pour les besoins de cet essai, la machine peut étre maintenue dans sa position normale au-
dessus de la surface d’appui plane et dure afin que l'insertion du doigt d’essai ne soit pas
limitée par la surface plane et dure. L’axe du doigt d'essai est maintenu a I'horizontale. Les
Jjoints de doigt articulés doivent étre déplacés sur toute la trajectoire de leurs mouvements
angulaires. Le doigt d’essai est appliqué avec une force maximale de 5 N jusqu’a ce que la
partie « arrét » de 50 mm du doigt d’essai entre en contact avec I'’enceinte extérieure de la
machine ou jusqu’a ce que l'enceinte extérieure se souléve de la position d'origine ou se
déplace par rapport a cette derniere, ou jusqu’a ce qu’il y ait contact avec la trajectoire de
I’organe de coupe, selon le cas se produisant en premier. Pour des exemples relatifs a
I'application prévue du doigt d’essai, voir la Figure 105.

Aucupreforce verticate Tie doit €tre appiiquee au doigt d-essar, a 1exception de ceffe jugée
nécegsaire pour maintenir la position horizontale.

Le doigt d’essai ne doit pas pénétrer dans la trajectoire de I'orga . ntact
avec |les parties circulaires, lisses et non cassées de I'organe de ¢ 1

NOTE| Le positionnement de la partie “arrét” du doigt d’essai est déteriiné evaluath es de
I’enceinte qui sont les plus susceptibles d’étre tenues lorsqu’on souléve ; 4 qu’on
reléve|l’endroit ou la racine des doigts est placée.

20.102.5 Distance d’arrét

La mpchine doit s’arréter sur une distance maxij nt de

toutelcommande d’arrét.

La cgnformité est vérifiée par I’essai sui

Utiliser chacun des dispositifs disponlleséc ment d’un arrét a tour de réle, Les
essais d'arrét doivent étre 4 exsurface pratiquement de niveau (la pente ng doit

pas dépasser 1 %), sé e bétonou sur une surface d'essai équivalgnte).
L'esspi doit étre effeq jons, avant et arriere, a la vitesse ayp sol
maximale possibl

20.102. 8 G P provoqué par I'activation d’un capteur de

Lorsqu’ te on de soulévement et/ou de dévers est activé, I'organe de
coupe doit & ¢ < s. Si la machine tente de sortir de I'état qui a projoqué
I'actiVatio S , la machine doit s’éloigner a un angle supérieur a 45° ge sa
directi \ pgane de coupe en position immobile). Si dans les 10 s le capteur
ou le Qnt désactivés, il est permis de redémarrer la transmission a I'organe de

Si ap
redén e-set
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a) deux actions séparées; ou
b) lintroduction d’un code alphanumérique d’au moins quatre caractéres; ou

c) plusieurs vérifications de touches en réponse aux signaux d’avertissement.
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20.102.7 Bruit

20.102.7.1 Réduction du bruit comme exigence de sécurité

20.102.7.1.1 Réduction du bruit a la source par la conception et par des mesures de
protection

La machine doit étre congue pour générer un niveau de bruit le plus faible possible. Les
principales sources de bruit sont:

— le systéme d’arrivée d’air;

—[ le systeme de coupe;

—| les surfaces vibrantes.

L’1SC 11688-1 fournit des informations techniques d’ordre généra
techrliques généralement reconnues et les méthodes a applique
machines a faible émission de bruit.

egles
ign de

20.102.7.1.2 Réduction du bruit par information

réduire le bruiff a la
entaire de 'opérateur

Si, aprés avoir pris toutes les mesures techniques possibles
phas¢ de conception, un fabricant considére qu’un
se réyéle nécessaire, le mode d’emploi doit alor

— rgcommander ['utilisation de mod e fc 2] émission de bruit |et/ou
¥
— informer 'opérateur, par une mise/en garde eau de bruit effectif et recommander
I’y

20.102.7.1.3 Vérificatio

Les méthodes de mesure ¢ : z F doivent étre utilisées pour déterminer le
niveau de puiss e s de
I'utiligation d’un

21 Ré

L’arti
211

L’éndrgie-dimpact appliquée a toutes les enceintes (y compris le systéme de commjande
manlrelle) doit étre de 1,0 + 0,05 Nm.

21.101 Généralités

Pour les essais de ce paragraphe, la machine est mise en fonctionnement a la vitesse
maximale et peut étre maintenue par un élastique pour éviter tout mouvement horizontal.

21.101.1 Résistance de I’organe de coupe et de ses supports

L'organe de coupe et ses supports doivent avoir une résistance suffisante pour supporter
I'impact d'objets solides.

La conformité est vérifiée par I'essai suivant:

La machine doit étre placée dans l’enceinte d’essai décrite a I’Annexe BB en utilisant le
dispositif de I'essai d'impact tel que celui présenté a la Figure 103. La machine doit étre
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positionnée au-dessus d’une tige d’acier d’un diamétre (nominal) de 25 mm, qui a été placée
dans le dispositif d’essai (voir Figure 103). L'organe de coupe de la machine d’essai doit étre
réglé a la hauteur de coupe la plus proche de 50 mm et positionné de telle fagon que, lorsque
la tige est introduite dans la trajectoire de I'organe de coupe en rotation, I'organe de coupe
frappe la partie exposée de la tige entre 10 mm et 15 mm de la circonférence de I'organe de
coupe (voir Figure 103). La tige doit étre introduite une fois dans la trajectoire de chaque
assemblage de I'organe de coupe. Une nouvelle tige doit étre utilisée pour chaque essai.

La machine doit tourner pendant 15 s ou jusqu'a l'arrét de I'organe de coupe ou jusqu’a ce
que la tige soit sectionnée.

Lorsqu'il n'est pas possible d'introduire la tige a cause de la forme de la machine, celle-gi doit
étre déplacée de la distance minimale nécessaire pour permettre I'introdugtion~de la_tige.

Pendant I'essai, ni 'organe de coupe complet, ni le bras ni le disqgue squel il s nonté
ne dagivent se détacher, de méme qu'aucune partie de la machine he doitNtraverse s les
couches de la paroi de I'enceinte en carton dur. De méme, e e de
couple ou de son support doit étre considérée comme un éc¢ g > re du

dispdsitif de cisaillement ou I'écaillure de la partie coupagrite~de\l'oxgar sont
pas donsidérées comme un échec.

L’ess@ai n’exige pas que la machine doit pouvoir étre

21.101.2 Déséquilibre

Les {
se pr

e€s de déséquilibre qui pepvent
ou de son assemblage.

La cd

La m it étre

effec

Pour e de

ou L

Le dé¢ e de

couple, jusqu'a ce que le déséquilibre désiré soit obtenu.

Pour Tes machines qui utilisent un organe de coupe pivotant librement et monté sur un
disque généralement circulaire, le déséquilibre doit étre généré en retirant 'organe de
coupe.

L'essai est réalisé pendant 1 h dans I'enceinte d'essai pour chaque assemblage de I'organe
de coupe, la machine étant si possible mise en fonctionnement a partir d’'une source
d’alimentation externe ayant les mémes caractéristiques qu’une batterie pleinement chargée.

Tous les assemblages de I'organe de coupe d'une machine a plusieurs axes sont soumis a
I'essai individuellement. |l est permis, au choix du fabricant, de soumettre a [l'essai
simultanément tous les assemblages de I'organe de coupe d'une machine a plusieurs axes.
Une nouvelle machine peut étre utilisée pour chaque essai au choix du fabricant.
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Pendant I'essai, la machine ne doit perdre aucun composant nécessaire & sa conformité avec
les exigences de la présente norme et aucun élément ou partie de la machine ne doit
traverser toutes les couches des parois de l'enceinte d'essai. L’essai n’exige pas que la

mach

ine doit pouvoir étre utilisable ultérieurement.

21.101.3 Intégrité structurelle

Les enceintes de I'organe de coupe, les goulottes d'éjection, les protecteurs et les bacs
de ramassage des tondeuses a gazon robotisées doivent avoir une résistance suffisante
pour supporter l'impact d'objets étrangers qui peuvent étre projetés par I'organe de coupe.

La cd

Pend|
proté

21.1¢
21.1¢

Le s
d'ép
acier
mach

Un o
ayant

La m
rappq

contrpi

nrormite est verifiee par l'essal suivant:

ant les essais, il convient que le personnel se tienne derriére

ger d'éventuelles projections d'objets.
1.3.1 Equipement d’essai
1.3.1.1 Dispositif d’essai (voir Figure 104)

Tableau 1 - Dir%r}si&rrs’d\s\

Type de tondeus[e\ﬁ\/ \anewl\m\%\rje@pée de coupe | Diamétre de I’entrée d’air
gazon (6C)

Non h@e K/ ou es CC
Hacheus 635 mm CC—-127 mm
Hachgus > 635 mm 0,8 x CC

0,3 xCC

21.101.3.1-

L’'em

placement d’un point d’injection B doit étre:

Ur se

b mm

e la

oupe

e par
L les

pour les machines hacheuses, a la position de 12 heures d’horloge et situé a mi-
distance sur la partie coupante de l'organe de coupe, tel que détaillé a la
Figure BB.2.

pour les machines non hacheuses, le point d’injection doit étre situé a mi-distance sur
la partie coupante de I’organe de coupe sur une ligne BC qui se situe a un angle de
45° par rapport a une ligne AC, dans le sens contraire au sens de rotation de I'organe
de coupe, ou « A » représente le centre de la sortie de la goulotte d'éjection et
« C » le centre de la circonférence de coupe.

Dix points d'injection doivent étre placés a égale distance a partir du point « B » sur le cercle
avec « C » comme centre. Les points d’injection d'environ 15 mm de diamétre doivent étre
utilisés pour I'introduction des billes (voir 21.101.3.2).
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En variante, au lieu d'utiliser dix points d'injection, la machine peut subir plusieurs rotations
de 36° a partir du point d'injection « B ».

Les tubes d'injection ne doivent pas se projeter au-dessus de la plaque en acier.

21.101.3.1.3 Billes d’essai

Cent billes de (12,75 £ 0,25) mm de diamétre en acier trempé de dureté minimale 45 HRC
(par exemple des billes de roulement a billes) doivent étre utilisées.

21.101.3.1.4 Méthode d’injection

Des [dispositifs doivent étre prévus pour introduire les billes en aci ifesse
variable. Régler la vitesse a laquelle la bille est introduite de fagcon q 3| € B mm
au m{nimum et de 300 mm au maximum au-dessus du plan de coupe/de I'organe pe.

21.101.3.2 Méthode d’essai

La mjachine a soumettre a I’essai doit étre positionnée s e de
I’orgfne de coupe C sur le centre du support du disposi doit
étre néglé a la hauteur de coupe la plus basse, mais uteur
de cpupe maximale est inférieure a 30 mm, alor essai
lorsql'elle est réglée a sa hauteur maximale.

Les 1 dans

L'ess

Il est| admis d’utiliser u achine pour chaque essai de machfine a
plusi¢urs axes. Une série camyplé organes de coupe doit étre installée avant

I'essai de chaqu@e.

21.101.3.3 Criteges d’4

L'endei ane e protecteur ou le bac de ramassage doiven{ étre
considéré Mi Y pas satisfait a I'essai si I'un des faits suivants se produit:

a dans I'enceinte de I'organe de coupe, le(s) protecteur(s) ou

assage autorisant le passage de la bille. Un trou dang une

b) la( déformation de toute partie de I'enceinte de I'organe de coupe, du (ou|des)
protecteur(s) ou du bac de ramassage dans la trajectoire de I'organe de coupe]

c) le détachement du bac de ramassage ou d'un protecteur de leur adaptateur;

d) la chute du bac de ramassage ou d'un protecteur de leur position normale en
fonctionnement.

En cas d'échec de I'essai, deux machines identiques supplémentaires doivent étre soumises
a I'essai. Si l'une des deux machines ne satisfait pas a I'essai, le modele ne doit pas avoir
satisfait a I’essai.

NOTE L’essai n’exige pas que la machine doit pouvoir étre utilisable ultérieurement.
21.101.4 Résistance de I’enceinte de I’organe de coupe

L’enceinte de I'organe de coupe et le systéme de support sur le sol doivent étre capables
de résister a tout chargement supplémentaire potentiel.
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La conformité est vérifiée par I’'essai suivant:

Un poids de 20 kg doit étre placé au sommet de toute partie accessible de la partie
supérieure de la machine. La machine doit reposer sur une surface dure de niveau lisse et la
charge, répartie de maniére uniforme sur une surface de 10 cm x 5 cm, doit étre appliquée
par l'intermédiaire d’une couche de mousse d’une épaisseur de 50 mm + 5 mm ayant une
masse volumique de 32 kg/m3 soutenue par une plaque d’appui en contreplaqué épais, plat et
rigide de 12 mm pendant une période de 30 s. La machine doit étre considérée comme ayant
satisfait a I'essai si l'un des faits suivants se produit:

a) la machine ne présente aucun dommage visible et continue de fonctionner

ankrantarao it P aq H Iy
CUrrecuiveTnnerit dprvo T'voodr, UU

fonvtjonner, \qu les
igaces puur-satisfaire

b) si un dommage visible apparait, 'organe de coupe ne doit pa
protecteurs de I'organe de coupe doivent étre suffisamment ¢
a tous les essais de 21.101.2 et 21.101.3.

21.101.5 Essai de chute — Systéme de commande man
Un systéme de commande manuelle doit étre lancé a trois i ¢ ,0m
sur up sol en béton lisse, dans la position la plus susceptihle de étant

sous [tension et en liaison avec la machine.

Le systeme de commande manuelle ne doit pas a ieurs

des fhits suivants se produisent:

— I'dtilisation du calibre d’essai nsion
stérieure ala TBTS;

— perte de la commande de présence ateyy e ou
éllectrique;

— déeplacement intem

— rypture éventuellg e ACCES s de

pfovoquer un éu

22 Construction
L’article de la

22.6

Tous| les trot
enceinte dojven
largepr d'atizmoins 3

rdge éventuels prévus pour éviter I'accumulation d'eau dang une
un diamétre d'au moins 5 mm ou une section de 20 mm? ave¢ une
m.

L a canfermité est vérifiée par examen

22.12 Addition:

Si des organes porteurs de charge sont prévus pour la machine ou pour d’autres éléments
faisant I'objet de soulévement, ils doivent avoir une résistance suffisante.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen et par I’essai suivant.

L’organe porteur est soumis a une force égale a trois fois le poids de la machine ou de
I’élément soulevé, par exemple une batterie. La force est appliquée dans la direction de
soulevement de fagon uniforme sur une largeur de 70 mm au centre de I'organe porteur. La
force est augmentée de fagon constante afin que la valeur d’essai soit atteinte dans les 10 s
et maintenue pendant 1 min.
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Si plusieurs organes porteurs sont fournis ou si une partie du poids est répartie sur une roue,
la force est répartie entre les organes porteurs dans la méme proportion que dans la position
normale de transport. Lorsque la machine a plusieurs organes porteurs, mais est congue de
sorte qu’elle puisse étre rapidement transportée par un seul organe porteur, chaque organe
porteur doit étre en mesure de supporter la charge totale.

L’organe porteur ne doit pas se détacher de la machine et il ne doit présenter aucune
déformation ou fissure permanente ou autres signes de défaillance.

22.36 Cet article n’est pas applicable.

22.101 Chargeurs de batterie
Il ne doit pas étre possible, a I'exception des batteries chargées par dg narge
sans|contact comme par exemple les panneaux solaires, de faire e de
couple ou le dispositif de transmission de la machine avec la batte
La cgnformité est vérifiée par examen et par un essai pratique.
22.102 Filtres a air
Les filtres a air prévus pour étre enlevés pour_d 3 étre
conglis de fagon telle qu'ils ne soient pas sugceptik ation
prévue.
La cqnformité est vérifiée par examen et-par les_e

—| le filtre a air ne peut étre retiré qu'a

—| il comporte un ressort qui I'empés ause

des vibrations,

—| son retrait néce
22.103 Dispoﬁ}
Un dispositif tout
fonctionnement de la t. Le
dispositif de“misehot
Le dispé6
22.103.1
Lorsque’ ledispositif de mise hors fonctionnement est retiré, il ne doit pas étre possihjle de
mettrgla‘machine sous tension.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen et par I’essai suivant:

Avec le dispositif de mise hors fonctionnement retiré et sans I'application d’une force
excessive:

a) la commande de présence de I'opérateur est mise en fonctionnement dans toute la
mesure du possible, et

b) une barre métallique plate de dimension appropriée est utilisée pour tenter de
neutraliser le dispositif de mise hors fonctionnement.

La machine ne doit pas étre mise sous tension.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=2ee35e2c8176cb49c90544baf965c9e1

60335-2-107 © CEI:2012 -103 -

22.103.2 Dispositif de mise hors fonctionnement protégé par un code

Lorsque la machine est mise hors fonctionnement par I'intermédiaire du dispositif de mise
hors fonctionnement, une indication claire et de durée suffisante de la mise hors
fonctionnement de la machine doit étre prévue, et il ne doit pas étre possible de mettre sous
tension la machine jusqu’a ce qu’une « séquence par clés » spécifique (par exemple un code
alphanumérique et/ou numérique d’au moins 4 caracteres) ait été saisie sur le pavé
numérique.

Il ne doit pas étre possible de désactiver le dispositif de mise hors fonctionnement a partir
de la commande a distance a moins que celle-ci ne soit la seule commande.

La cgnformité est vérifiee par examen.

22.104 Zone de travail

La zdne de travail d’'une tondeuse a gazon robotisée doit étre ki

NOTE| La définition d’'une zone dans laquelle la machine peut fonctiophexde\maniereautomatique s’effectue au
moyen par exemple d’'un délimiteur de périmétre ou d’'une zone progra 5 nt pas
exhaustifs.

22.104.1 Zone de travail programmée

Il doif étre possible de programmer u
la torjldeuse autour (de la partie intéri
manyelle, 'organe de coupe étant mis B été
saisi¢ dans la mémoire, il ne doit pas S ctuer
une démonstration de vérification avec utomatique de position ('organe de
coupe étant une nouvellé i i S par

acant
ande

'opétateur avant mémonisatit ilisati u toute
défaillance d’une partje : doit
entrajner 'arrét de la

Une 1émonstrat§> e de
trava

Les ¢ aires
de i e de
prése gues

officig
La cgqnformité.est\érifiée par examen et par un essai pratique.

22.104.2 Délimiteur de périmétre

Si un délimiteur de périmeéetre est prévu, il ne doit pas étre possible pour la machine de
dépasser ce dernier sur une distance supérieure a sa longueur maximale lorsque le
délimiteur est activé, sauf lorsque la machine est commandée par le systéme de commande
manuelle.

Si le délimiteur de périmétre ne fonctionne pas, la machine ne doit pas se déplacer sur une
distance de plus de 1 m et 'organe de coupe doit s’arréter dans les 5 s.

Si le délimiteur de périmétre est réactivé, la machine peut redémarrer a condition que la
procédure de démarrage de 22.110 soit terminée.

Lorsqu’elle est sous commande automatique, la machine ne doit pas pouvoir quitter la zone
de travail. Si la machine est placée a I'extérieur d’'un délimiteur de périmétre, elle ne doit
pas pouvoir fonctionner a une distance de plus de 1 m dudit délimiteur, a moins qu’elle ne
soit sous commande automatique.
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La tension maximale d’'un délimiteur de périmeétre ne doit pas dépasser la tension TBTS.
La conformité est vérifiée par examen et par un essai pratique.

Le temps est mesuré a partir de l'instant ou cesse I’émission du signal par le délimiteur de
périmétre jusqu’a l'instant ou 'organe de coupe s’arréte conformément a 20.102.2.

22.105 Capteurs

La machine doit étre équipée d’un capteur de dévers, d’'un ou de capteurs de détection de
soulévement, d’'un ou de capteurs de détection d’obstacles et d’'un ou de capteurs de
détec¢tion de renversement.

NOTE] Il n’est pas nécessaire d’incorporer a la machine des dispositifs de détection/di igences
de chaque capteur. Les diverses fonctions de détection peuvent étre réalisées pa t éduit de
disposijitifs qui répondent a plusieurs stimuli. Les exigences de détection peuvent égale S isfai ar des
disposjitifs mécaniques au lieu des circuits électriques.

22.105.1 Capteurs de dévers

La machine doit étre équipée d’'un capteur de dévers.
de 3°avant que la machine ne devienne instable.

angle

La cgnformité est vérifiée par examen et par I’'esSa

Place chine
repos e ne
glisse r une
bandge d’acier d’une épaissg ' ‘a ce
que lla machine bascule. ] [ éire

retirée latéralement deJ’un

Les gssais doiv, )
suivalntes:

itions

o fg

o fg

e p

e p

Si un i doit
alors|étre effectué~également dans cette position.

Le cppteur de dévers doit fonctionner au moins 3° avant I'angle auquel se prodyit le
basculement pour chaque position.

22.105.2 Capteurs de détection d’obstacles

La machine doit étre équipée d’un (ou des) capteur(s) de détection d’obstacles. Ills doivent
détecter la présence d’'un obstacle en tout emplacement de la largeur maximale de la
trajectoire de la machine lorsqu’elle fonctionne en mode automatique. Les capteurs doivent
étre actifs et capables d’exécuter leur fonction prévue dans toutes les positions de
fonctionnement, quels que soient les modes et les directions de déplacement.
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La force maximale d’impulsion exercée par la machine a un obstacle fixe lorsqu’elle se
déplace a une vitesse quelconque de traction doit étre de 200 N. L’impact avec I'obstacle fixe
doit conduire a l'activation du capteur de détection d’obstacles.

Si un capteur de détection d’obstacles est activé, le dispositif de transmission dans la
direction de I'impact doit s’arréter dans les 0,5 s. Le dispositif de transmission doit alors
redémarrer dans une direction différente pour permettre a la machine de s’éloigner de I'objet
de sorte que le capteur soit désactivé dans les 3 s qui suivent I'activation initiale. Si le
capteur n’est pas désactivé dans les 3 s, I'organe de coupe doit s’arréter tel qu’exigé en
20.102.2. Si dans les 10 s de 'activation initiale, le ou les capteurs se sont désactivés, il est
admis_de redémarrer la transmission a I'organe de coupe a condition que la procédure de
démdrrage de 22.110 soit terminée.

Si aprés les 10 s qui suivent I’activation initiale, le ou les capteurs ne fivés,
on pgqut redémarrer 'organe de coupe seulement aprés:

a) deux actions séparées; ou

b) I

c) p

La cd

La mlachine est placée sur une surfate 4! 3. La
macHine doit étre mise en fonctionnem : ; étre
dispdsée de maniére a entrer en collisfen a i igide 'm et
d’un |diametre de 50 mm. La force d/acti g apteur de détection d’obstacles au
nivegqu de limpact doit étre mesunée > fgnée
vertigalement au point de ] b a la
Figune 106.

Le ft¢ s de
désa

22.10

Toutd éduipées d’'un capteur de détection de soulévement. Le
capteur de dé ion-% evement doit détecter le moment ou la machine est soulevée
totald 'ou elle est soulevée uniquement a partir d’un point spécifique

qui 19 inclinée.
Si un ection de soulévement est en fonctionnement, 'organe de coupe¢ doit
s’arré ini en 20.102.2.

Si da es—10 s gui-suivent I'activationle oules capteurs-se sont désactivés il est admis de
redémarrer la transmission a 'organe de coupe a condition que la procédure de démarrage
de 22.110 soit terminée.

Si aprés les 10 s qui suivent I'activation, le ou les capteurs ne se sont pas désactivés, on
peut redémarrer 'organe de coupe seulement apres:

a) deux actions séparées; ou

b) lintroduction d’un code alphanumérique d’au moins quatre caractéres; ou

c) plusieurs vérifications de touches en réponse aux signaux d’avertissement
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La conformité doit étre vérifiée par examen et par les essais de a) et b):

a) La machine est placée sur une surface horizontale. La machine doit étre soulevée par
une partie quelconque de l'enveloppe extérieure, a l'exception des éléments en
contact avec le sol, de maniere horizontalement uniforme et perpendiculairement a la
surface. La vitesse de soulevement doit étre de 20 mm + 10 mm/s. Le capteur de
détection de soulévement doit avoir été activé apres que tous les éléments en
contact avec le sol ne touchent plus la surface et lorsque I'élément le plus bas en
contact avec le sol est a moins de 10 mm au-dessus de la surface.

b) La machine est placée sur une surface horizontale. La machine doit étre soulevée a
partir d’'un point unique sur une partie quelconque de l’enveloppe extérieure de la
machine, a I’exception des éléments en contact avec le sol. La vitesse de soulevgment
doit étre de 20 mm + 10 mm/s. Le capteur de détection de souléven ent doﬂ étre
activé avant que le plan de la circonférence de coupe n’atteig 4 ° par
rapport a la surface horizontale. Le fonctionnement du capteur deXdétection de
soulévement doit étre vérifié en soulevant la machine ir Nokens

différents autour de [I'enveloppe extérieure susceptibles
utilisateurs.

22.105.4 Capteur de détection de renversement

Toutgs les machines doivent étre équipées d’un cap
captjur de detectlon de renversement doit e pe
tran ME

Si la| machine est remise a sa position

coupe seulement apres:
ér’a

c) plusieurs vérifications d S &0 Fépons

a) deux actions séparées; ou
b] lintroduction d’un c

La cgnformité est vérif{ée pax ex S ‘essai suivant.

La mpchine doit étre reny sur une surface plane de niveau, a 1 m de chaque
cété [de la zone dg : 9 ou du délimiteur de périmétre. Il ne doit pag étre
possible de démarre ispesitif Hde transmission et/ou I'organe de coupe. Poyr les
besolns de cektes a/ laxmachine~doit rester dans sa position renversée. Pour les machines
équigées d’ s ande manuelle, il ne doit pas étre possible de démaryer le
dispositif 'ssion et/ou I'organe de coupe lorsque l'opérateur est capable d’ufiliser
le systéme de somn

22.106 Poste de charge

La tepsion-de sortie fournie par un poste de charge ne doit pas dépasser la tension TBT|S.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.

22.107 Systéme de commande manuelle

Un systéme de commande manuelle doit exiger de I'opérateur qu’il soit proche de la
machine et étre capable de supporter 'utilisation prévue de la machine, y compris toute
mauvaise utilisation prévisible.

Si la machine peut commuter entre mode manuel et mode automatique, la sécurité
fonctionnelle de la sélection de mode doit étre au moins conforme a 19.1.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.
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22.1071 Systéme de commande manuelle cablé

Si la machine peut commuter entre mode manuel et mode automatique, la sécurité
fonctionnelle de la sélection de mode doit étre au moins conforme a 19.1.

Si le systéme de commande manuelle est relié¢ a la machine par un fil, la longueur de ce
dernier doit étre comprise entre 1,5 m et 3 m.

Si le cable de liaison du systéeme de commande est déconnecté ou si le systéme de
commande manuelle n’est plus sous tension, la tondeuse doit s’arréter tel qu’'exigé en
20.102.5, de méme I'organe de coupe doit s’arréter tel qu’exigé en 20.102.2.

Le redémarrage de 'organe de coupe doit nécessiter I'un des éléments s

a) deux actions séparées; ou
b] l'introduction d’'un code alphanumérique d’au moins quatre ca

c] plusieurs vérifications de touches en réponse aux signaf¢

La cdnformité est vérifiée par examen et essai.

22.107.2 Systéme de commande manuelle sdns fi

La frequence de fonctionnement d’un emeg de e étre
confdrme aux reglements nationaux i

Le systéeme de commande manuelle gans filNdo ger de I'opérateur qu’il soit placé|dans
les limites de la ligne de vue et a une(dist 6 m de la machine. Le systéme de
commande manuelle saps_fil doit étre avoir un signal codé unique pdur la

ance
machine avec laquelle il doit et ilisg,

Si le [systéme de co Ou Si
le systéme de c euse
doit g’arréter tel exigé
en 20.102.2.

Si la peut

repre

Le re

a

b] limtroduction d’un code alphanumérique d’au moins quatre caractéres; ou

c) “plusieurs vérifications de touches en réponse aux signaux d’avertissement.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen et essai.
22.108 Batteries et accumulateurs

22.108.1 Types de batteries/accumulateurs

Toutes les batteries et tous les accumulateurs utilisés dans les tondeuses a gazon
robotisées doivent étre parfaitement hermétiques.

La conformité doit étre vérifiée par examen.
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22.108.2 Protection des bornes

12012

Les bornes et les connexions de batteries doivent étre situées ou protégées par une enceinte
de sorte qu’elles ne soient pas susceptibles de faire I'objet d’un court-circuit. Les bornes
exposées doivent étre séparées par une cloison isolante qui garantit une distance totale
minimale de 6 mm entre les éléments de polarité opposée.

La conformité est vérifiee par examen et par I’essai suivant:

Le pontage des bornes par une broche d’essai d’'un diamétre de 6 mm et d’une longueur
adaptée, introduite par toute ouverture de I'enceinte, ne doit pas étre possible.

22.1Q9 Fixation des composants

A l'exception des indications ci-dessous, tout composant manipulé étre

fixé golidement et ne doit pas pouvoir effectuer une rotation pa e le

frottement entre les surfaces.

1°"® bxception: L’exigence relative a la non-rotation d’un j iquer

si les|trois conditions suivantes sont toutes satisfaites.

a) Llinterrupteur est du type poussoir, glissiére ou/si ctuer
upe rotation en cours de fonctionnement. U mme
éfant soumis a l'action de forces son
fanctionnement normal

b) Les écartements ne sont pas rédui eurs acceptables minimales si
I'Interrupteur effectue une rotation

c) Lg fonctionnement normal de I'int e de maniére mécanique plutéf que
par un contact direct d

2°™ exception: Une dg byant

lumineux dans leque ) 3¢ dans un rub|s non amovible, ne doi{ pas

néece ,salrement ] & ‘effectuer aucune rotation si cette derniefe ne
réduif pas les écaNéme valeurs minimales.

22.110 arfage de I’organe de coupe

Avant tout fo mmatique de I'organe de coupe aprés une interruption dg plus

de 10 s,

a) up voya gnotant doit étre prévu. Le voyant lumineux doit étre visible a une
d[stance de gns un rayon de 360° a une hauteur de 1 m et doit fonctionner pendant
uhe période minimale de 2 s avant le démarrage de I'organe de coupe; ou

b) u S|gnal sonore d0|t etre prevu Le S|gnal sonore doit etre une seule tonalité continue,
plusi

c)

S|gnal sonore d0|t fonctlonner pendant une penode mlnlmale de 2s avant Ie demarrage de
'organe de coupe. La pression acoustique des signaux sonores doit étre au moins de 35
dB(A) a une distance minimale de 1,5 m dans toute direction par rapport a 'axe de la

m

achine et a une hauteur de 1,75 m; ou

la machine doit s’étre mise en marche au moins 5 s avant que I’organe de coupe ne
démarre.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen et par un essai pratique.

23 Conducteurs internes

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.
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24 Composants

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

25 Raccordement au réseau et cables souples extérieurs
L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I'exception suivante.

251 Remplacement:

Les I7rrachines fournies avec un socle de connecteur intégré destiné a le
d’alimentation ne doivent pas permettre le raccordement d’un connecteur
types de la CEI 60320, a I'exception de la CEIl 60320-2-3.

La cgnformité est vérifiee par examen.

26 Bornes pour conducteurs externes

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

27 Dispositions en vue de la mise™en te %
L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.
28 Vis et connexions

L’arti

29 [

L’arti

29.2

Le ddg

30 Résistance a Ia chaleur et au feu

relier auré

L’articte deta Partietestappticabte:

31 Protection contre la rouille

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

32 Rayonnement, toxicité et dangers analogues

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

seau
ches
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Dimensions en millimetres

[——
40°£1°

150 + 1,2
80+0,8
B N 400+ 1,2
R15+0,5 280 + 0,8

!

70+0,8 \
- T N\

bl s &

oo (] C,\A\/f@}@

IEC 054/12

Légende

1 circonférence de coupe

Figure 102 — Essai au pied d’essai (voir 20.102.4)
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Dimensions en millimétres
(toutes les dimensions sont nominales sauf indication contraire)

2 Légende

circonférence de coupe

tige en acier (voir a) ci-dessous)
organe de coupe

tube normalisé

position levée du tube
embouts (voir b) ci-dessous)

levier de manceuvre de commande
a distance (plaque de métal)

tube en acier (voir a) ci-desspus)
hauteur d¢'I'organe de.coupd
cylindrg“axpovible

T IOGTMO O >» WON =

gu ftube
irfc) ci-
détails

IEC 055/12

[
o
=

dessoys poulplus de

Représentation schématique (vue du dessug

|- " -
A <Q;r. X }r‘ L\> — 125

IEC 056/12

a) Tige en acier d’'un diamétre de 25 mm + 0,5 mm et de nuance 1 conformément a I'lSO 683-9.

b) Embouts a l'intérieur d’un tube normalisé d’un diamétre nominal de 100 mm (jeu compris entre 1,5 et 3) avec
un trou central d’'un diametre de 33 mm. Parties identiques des deux extrémités d’une épaisseur de 25 mm —
dureté = 350 HB.

c) Dimensions du ressort de compression: Hauteur libre = 165 mm; diamétre du fil = 3,2 mm; nombre total de
spires = 11,75; diamétre moyen = 36 mm; élasticité moyenne = 2,27 N/mm; extrémités meulées a I’équerre.

Figure 103 — Dispositif de I’essai d’impact (voir 21.101.1)
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Dimensions linéaires en millimetres

Légengle

Serjs de rotation
Cirgonférence de pe
Orifice d’entrée d’ai

Axq de I'orifice d’injectiof
10 points d’injectio
Engeinte de I’organe

DO WON -

gure 104a — Organe de coupe simple

IEC 057/12
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45°

Cirgonférence de coupe
Orifice d’entrée d’air
Axd de I'orifice d’injection
10 points d’injection de 15
Engeinte de I'orgafie de

4 £
IEC 058/12
Légenge
Sens de rotation

DO~ ON -

-n
=

gure 104 -
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d

IEC 059/12

gure 105-<
sai, la limitation de la profondeur d’introduction selon la géométrie de I’encei

g’ au doigt d’essai — lllustrations indiquant I’application du calib

re
nte
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N
w

Légende

1 Maghine
2 Objet rigide
3 Dypamomeétre de traction
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